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CONDITIONS OF SALE

On all lots sold a commission of 10% on the hammer price is payable by the buyer.

The terms of sale are strictly cash on delivery to the highest bidder unless special arrangements have been
made prior to the sale. The fact that an item is placed on extension (submitted to an expertising committee for
certification) does not relieve the successful bidder from this condition of sale.

All bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer at the time of
sale. The right is reserved to group two or more lots; to withdraw any lot or lots from the sale, or to act on be-
half of the seller. The Galleries will bid on behalf of clients, but will not be responsible for any errors in the
execution of bidding instructions. The auctioneer shall regulate the bidding and in the event of any dispute
his decision shall be final.

All lots are offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer may implement such reserve price by bidding
on behalf of the seller. It may also be inferred that all sellers have been given advances against the sale of
their material and therefore we have a financial interest in such lots over and above the sellers commission
they are charged.

Any lot, the description of which is incorrect, is returnable, but only within 14 days of receipt. All disputed
lots must be returned intact as received. The following lots may not be returned for any reason
whatsoever: Lots containing ten or more stamps; Lots from buyers who have had the opportunity to
examine them before the sale; Lots described as having defects or faults may not be returned because
of any faults. No illustrated lots may be returned because of centering, margins or other factors shown
in the illustrations.

Successful bidders, unless they are known to us or supply acceptable references are expected to make
payment in full before the lots are delivered. Mail bidders will be notified of the amounts of their purchases.
All mail bidders who have established credit with us must make payment within three days after receipt. We
reserve the right in our sole and absolute discretion to demand cash payment at the time a lot is knocked down
to any bidder who has not previously established credit with us or whose account is in arrears. In the event
any buyer refuses to pay cash for any lot at the time it is knocked down to him, the auctioneer reserves the
right to re-offer the lot immediately for sale to the highest bidder. Sales tax will be added to purchases where
applicable.

If the purchase price has not been paid within the time limit, nor lots taken up within seven days from date of
sale they must be resold and any loss arising from such sale will be charged to the defaulter. Any account
more than thirty days in arrears is subject to a late payment charge of 12% per month so long as the account
remains in arrears. If the auctioneer, in his discretion, should institute any action to secure payment of a
delinquent account the defaulting purchaser shall pay all expenses incurred by the auctioneer and such
charges will be added to the amount owed.

All lots are sold as genuine but should any lot be proved otherwise by written opinion of any competent,
responsible authority acceptable to us, immediate refund of the full purchase price will be made, provided
that such claim is made in writing within 14 days from date of sale. If claim is not made within this period, no
lots are returnable for any reason at any time. So long as we are notified within the 14 day period that an
opinion is being sought and the material is submitted to an acceptable authority within that period the
matter will remain open until such opinion is rendered. All ‘‘Extension’’ lots will be considered cleared
and satisfactory to the buyer if we are not notified to the contrary within six months from date of sale.
We will not be responsible for any charges incurred by the buyer for expertization fees and costs unless
the opinion states the item is not genuine, in which case we will pay actual costs up to a maximum of
$50.00. In the event an item is proved ‘ ‘not as described’” it is returnable for full refund, and the buyer will be
paid interest (at the prevailing Treasury Bill Rate) for the time his funds have been on deposit with us during
the extension period.

Until paid for in full, all lots remain the property of Robert A. Siegel Auction Galleries, Inc. on behalf of the
seller.

Some consignors have been advanced monies against the sale of their properties.

All forwarding charges will be added to the purchase price. The mode of shipment shall be at our option
unless we are given specific instructions.

Lots may be sent for inspection to buyers known to us upon written application. All such lots must be
returned to us by registered mail, adequately insured and within 24 hours after receipt. The applicant
assumes all responsibility and will provide insurance against all risks from time of receipt until they are
actually received back by us, and is to pay all expenses of postage and insurance. No lots can be sent for in-
spection within ten days from date of local viewing. Large lots and collections cannot be sent for
inspection.

Agents are responsible for all purchases made on behalf of their clients unless other arrangements are made
prior to the sale.

The placing of a bid shall constitute acceptance of the foregoing conditions of sale.

ROBERT A. SIEGEL, WALTER J. MADER, BRIAN M. BLECKWENN,
Licensed Auctioneers

N.Y.C. Auction License No. 371761, 797537
FOR TABLE OF DESCRIPTIONS SEE PAGE 4



Extension Lots must be paid for on receipt. In the event of an unsatisfacto-
ry certificate, payment will be refunded with interest at Treasury Bill rate.

719th SALE
DECEMBER 19, 1989

BID SHEET
ROBERT A. SIEGEL AUCTION GALLERIES, Inc.
160 East 56th Street
New York, N.Y. 10022
Tel.: 753-6421 (Area Code 212)
Fax: 753-6429

Please purchase for me at your auction to be held December 19, 1989, the lots listed below,
the prices annexed being my limit on each lot. I agree to remit for purchases in accordance with
the Conditions of Sale and return no lots later than three days after receipt. I understand that
a 10% buyers commission will be added to my successful bids.

REFERENCES PLEASE SIGNED
(if unknown to us)

New York State residents kindly include
Coumtyin 8ddi@Es. == ===z 0000 s i s s RS S

County
BIDDING INTERVALS
BIDS ADVANCE BIDS ADVANCE
Up to $30.00 $1.00 $1,900.00 - $3,000.00 $100.00
$32.50 - $60.00 $2.50 $3,000.00 - $7,500.00 $250.00
$60.00 - $140.00 $5.00 $7.500.00 - $15,000.00 $500.00
$140.00 - $300.00 $10.00 $15,000.00 - $30,000.00 $1,000.00
$300.00 - $750.00 $25.00 $30,000.00 - $75,000.00 $2,500.00

$750.00 - $1,900.00 $50.00

Bids which do not conform to the above will be automatically reduced to the appropriate level.

THE AMOUNT OF YOUR BID DOES NOT INCLUDE THE 10% BUYERS PREMIUM
WHICH WILL BE ADDED TO THE HAMMER PRICE.

Lot Bid Lot Bid Lot Bid

VALUATIONS

Upon request estimate of value furnished on any lots in this auction.




Lot Bid Lot Bid Lot Bid

“E.” = ESTIMATES

Our sales offer many covers, cancellations, varieties and other
items for which there is no catalogue value or where catalogue
value does not reflect the actual value. In order to assist our
clients, we are placing a fair net valuation on such lots as a guide
to our bidders. Lots may actually realize more or less than our
estimates, which are under no circumstances to be considered re-

serves but merely a guide to bidding.




LOTS ON VIEW
Lots on view Monday, December 18th, 1989 from 9:30 A.M. until 5:00 P.M.

The viewing room will be closed from 12:00 Noon until 12:45 P.M.

PUBLIC AUCTION

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 1989 AT 1:30 P.M.

UNITED STATES

FREE FRANKS AND AUTOGRAPHS

l = James Buchannan, Autograph Free Frank on Folded Cover to Pa.,
Orange Red Washington City D.C. pmk. & ‘‘Free’”’, Addressed in
Buchannan’s hand, VF, with Maddalena Certificate ........... (Photo) E. 400-600

2 John Chandler (General War of 1812, U.S. Senator 1819-29), Auto-
graph Signature as Collector of Customs for the Ports of the District of
Portland & Falmouth (1831), comment concerning a ship passenger who
was discharged at Liverpool for being a foreigner, couple edge faults,

PSS 55 1 5 55550 5 05mse 2 et © metresns o somams 5 s = st # 3 a5 msores 5 5 s . & susnsn & o 3 E. 50-75
3 T. (Tench) Coxe (Member of Continental Congress from Pa.), One Page

1793 Holograph Signed Letter inquiring about a potential employee, no

DOStAL APKINESs, BINE sy ¢ 5 s ¢ 5w v mow 0 vmmws » o s 8 e & 6 99505 & ¥ 295808 § 1 E. 100-150
4 Albert Fall (Secretary of the Interior Under Harding, Implicated in the

Teapot Dome Scandal) Autograph Signature on Official Card, with O.B.

Penalty ENVelope; FIE u.i...cvusevvinnsromn oo e s somer o0 esimie o onemn o o oimie o o E. 40-50
5 = J.A. Garfield MC, Autograph Free Frank on Fresh Cover to Ohio, no

POSEALTALKIDEEL, VI scse & s s s 3 owitnon = s 5 & sgoens & s = 3 sorem 5 204 (Photo) E. 100-150
6 N (Nathaniel) Gorham (President of Continental Congress—1786,

Signer of the Constitution), Autograph Signature on small cut slip affixed

to larger piece of paper, Fine, Scarce ..................coiiiiiiil E. 100-150

7T = Th. Jefferson Pr. U.S., Autograph Free Frank on Folded Cover, Brown
Wash. City pmk. & matching “‘Free”, folds reinforced at edges, Fine
Appearance, signed Hamilton, with P.F. Certificate ...... (Photo) E. 1,000-1,500

Due to the tremendous demand on our phones and staff, Prices
Realized will not be available by telephone until 24 hours after the sale.

T



Joseph Paine, Autograph Signature on Letter to Boston dated at London
Aug. 6, 1723, concerns fishing catches & prices, some slight aging, Fine

oY ko L R e e o e T E. 100-150

Freeman Rawdon, Neziah Wright & George Hatch (Printers of the
First U.S. Postage Stamps), Autograph Signatures on Separate Partly
Printed Folded Letters (1843-45) concerning shipments of Bank Notes &
Printing Plate, diff. signature on each letter, all to A.C. Flagg,

Comptroller @t Albaty; Ny, FEVF | voca s s wov sy soss s panss 5 yeaws s s s E. 150-200

* Franklin D. Roosevelt & Henry Morgenthau Secy. of Treasury
autographs on Sheet of 100 of 16¢c Black Presidential (821), from

President Roosevelt’s Collection, VF ........ ... ... ..., E. 100-150

O.H. Smith (Senator from Indiana), Autograph Free Frank on 1840
Holograph Signed Letter, Wonderful Contents Discussing Indiana’s Role
in the Upcoming Election of William Henry Harrison, “‘I know Genl
Harrison intimately . . . the plain republican manners which mark his
intercourse with his fellow citizens are especially pleasing to one raised

as & farmer as I have been:™; VI oo s mams s 5 aesg 5 5 aoms § 5908 § 5o 3 ases E. 50-75

Cabinet Members, 14 Diff., Mostly Autographs on Cards, incl. J.
Sterling Morton, John Hay, John Sargent, Charles Hughes, Hubert Work,
Will Hays, James Davis, Harry S. New, James A. Farley, Frank B.

Kellogg, Henry Wallace & Newton Baker, F-VF ...................... E. 150-200

Congress & Government Departments, 12 Items, incl. Congressional
Free Franks, Ist Auditors, P.O. Dept. Comptroller’s Offices, etc.,

Virtually All 19th Century, two on small cards, Nearly All F-VF .... E. 100-150

Miscellaneous Autographs & Free Franks, Ten Items, Four Free
Franks (Navy Dept. & Census Office), Jimmy Doolittle (signed typed
letter & signed 8x10” photo), B. Spaulding letter (1861) mentioning
“‘Lincoln’s triumphant march,” 1848 letter from J.K. Kane, etc., G-VF

............................................................................ E. 100-150

Political Autographs, 19th & 20th Century, Ten Letters, Signed Photo
& seven cut slips, incl. Edward Everett, Theodore Frelinghuysen, Willie
Mangam, Joseph Nourse, Samuel Smith, John Steele, Peter Hagner,
Edward M. House, Alton Parker, Charles F. Adams, etc., Nearly all

BV . o s 5 mton » ssscin o 5 st 35 B 5 il 2 sfoubndie ssossle s sises ersisssmons s spusinns & sl E. 200-250

DESCRIPTIONS

EXTREMELY FINE: The finest condition for noteworthy, outstanding stamps.
VERY FINE: In prime condition such as to satisfy the requirements of particu-
lar collectors.

FINE: Perforations or margins do not touch design on issues after 1890 but in some
cases may just touch in earlier issues. If used, fairly light cancellation.

VERY GOOD: Generally nice appearance but margins or perforations may cut in
slightly.

GOOD: Average off-centering or fairly attractive with slight defects.

ORIGINAL GUM is not to be expected on stamps prior to 1890 unless so
stated in the description.

MINT: With original gum and never hinged.

Unless otherwise noted the 1988 Scott United States Specialized Catalogue has been used
for cataloguing lots in this sale.




LINCOLNIANA

Mete L6, Bour o,

20

21

22

23

24

N

16

17

A. Lincoln, Autograph Signature on 3'4x2" Card With Note in Lincoln’s
hand ‘“Will the Post Master General please call and see me this morning?

Jant; 2y T8G47,; VB, RATE: ...... . i o mumis o smioie 2 sumns 5 5 samamon = sussans & 3 sutison E. 1,500-2,000
A. Lincoln, Autograph on Envelope addressed to Admiral Dahlgren
introducing a Captain, VE .....coiivvennvmmissominn s mnmms s smme s o siome E. 1,000-1,500
Hannibal Hamlin, Lincoln’s First Vice President, Free Frank, ‘‘Con-
gress Pree; 'Wash: D" poike; VE sos comns s svn s 2 soms ¢ simms 4 (Photo) E. 150-200
John Hay, Free Frank on cover with ‘‘From the President of the United
States, Priv. Sec.” Impt., Wash D.C. pmk., VF .............. (Photo) E. 100-150

John G. Nicolay, Free Frank on cover with ‘‘From the President of the
United States, Priv. Sec.” Impt., Wash. D.C. pmk., Fine ....(Photo) E. 100-150
Stephen A. Douglas, ran against A. Lincoln, Free Frank as Senator,
Chicago pmksy BINe: s ¢ susn s nusns 2 ows v s & soms & sowms 3 5own s 4 (Photo) E. 100-150
Salmon P. Chase, Secy. of the Treasury in Lincoln’s Cabinet, 1861
signed lefter; VB ; ;inms 5 vomn s v s 5 womis s 1 406 5 £ 99905 § B § L0505 ¥ LORHA 3 E—
William H. Seward, Secy. of State in Lincoln’s Cabinet, Free Frank,
SHTallEEAE ol Ly /W B & o  mos @ wansds ¢ e s @ 5 oresrs ooy @ sogeen = Fees § E. 75-100
William H. Seward, signed Two page letter as Secy. of State on printed
Dept. of State letterhead, Interesting letter concerning New Territory of
Alaska, dated Sept. 28, 1867, Fine except one fold broken & reinforced
............................................................................. E. 200-300




25 Gideon Welles, Secy. of the Navy in Lincoln’s Cabinet, 1862, signed
NET ADDOIAITEH VI« « e » o s smmssss 5 et o1 wosth s s 15 o & @ v s E. 75-100
26 Montgomery Blair, William Dennison Lincoln’s Postmasters General,
first A.L.S. latter small piece from people requesting Lincoln’s auto-
BEAPH FINE i s sy 5 sy s v 5 5 v 5 g ¢ wassmss ¢ s § & sipvis @ Dsts § P & ¢ ass E. 50-75
2] = Jefferson Davis, President of Confederacy, Free Frank as U.S. Senator
on cover front, Portland, Me. Free pmk., Fine ........................ E. 125-175
28 = Alexander Stephens, Vice Pres. of Confederacy, Free Frank, as
Member of Congress, light stains, Wash., D.C. pmk. .................. E. 75-100
29 = Andrew Johnson, President after Lincoln’s Assassination, Free Frank on
front only, Wash. D.C. pmk., Fine ... E. 150-200
30 James Holt A.L.S. Judge Advocate at trial of Lincoln Assassins, & a
stained Patriotic envelope to Judge Holt sent by James Speed, Atty.
General ift Lificolii’s (CADITEE « ¢ s s s = 5 siws & wutsos § 5 sovn & 5 oot & gy 3 wvsses E. 50-75
3l = George Ashmun Free Frank, Chairman of Republican convention that
nominated Lincoln & last person to visit Lincoln at the White House on
the night 'of Lincoln’s assassination; Fine vz s s sens: v s s s 5 wums E. 75-100
32 = Soldiers Vote for Lincoln, legal size printed envelope, franked, Wash.
D.C. 1864 pmk., stained at B.R. ......... ... i E. 40-50
33 = Autographs, signed on unused Civil War Patriotic Envelopes, 22
different mostly Senators & Army Generals of this period, VF lot ... E. 350-500
34 =  Lincoln Patriotic & Campaign Covers, 46 Different, incl. Set of the
“‘Five Rounds,” Magnus, Many Multicolor, VF, Scarce Lot, All Unused
............................................................................ E. 600-800
35 Lincoln Collateral, incl many diff. old pictures, Mourning items, Bond,
Covers, Colorful Post Cards, Ribbon (Lincoln), Currency, Stamps, etc.
............................................................................ E. 400-600
36 = 3¢ Red (26). Tied on legal size cover with Hand drawn Election
Cartoon of Lincoln covering both front & back, Unusual & Very
NCTACTIVEL - s werns sesests n sspmse © sassois ¢ srsifion o nuekbis s slossifionss, semmase & sistonne s 3 S (Photo) E. 150-200
36A Taxpaid Revenues with Lincoln Vignettes, 19th, Eleven Diff. Items
incl. Two 1871 Beer Stamps (Priester cat. $36.00), Others Cigars
(Springer TC-26 & TC 65B, cat. $52.50) & Tobacco Strips & Pound
Values (Spritiget gat. $116.00) G-VEF LOt. i s comm s o snsson 5 5 sossors © siuvos s 5 saves E. 50-60
1847 ISSUE
37 38
37 Sc Red Brown (1). Ample to Large Margins, Exceptionally Fresh,
Rich Color, Sharp Impression, Part o.g., VF, Rare, with P.F.
CertifiCate ..ottt et e 4,500.00
38 S¢ Orange Brown (1b). Horiz. Pair, Two Large to Huge

Margins, Ample to just clear other sides, Fresh Color, natural
inking flaw on R. stamp, Fine, Rare, with P.F. Certificate . ~ 10,000.00 +

e =



39 5S¢ Brown, Dot in “S” of ““US” (1 var). Ample to Huge Margins,
Wonderful Deep Rich Color, Blue cancel, VF, with P.F. Certificate
..................................................................... (Photo)  875.00

40 Sc Brown (1). Ample to Large Margins, Rich Color, lightened ms. ‘X

cancel, VE oo (Photo) 375.00
41 5¢ Red Brown, Horiz. Pair, Right Stamp Double Transfer Ty. A (1

var). Horiz. Pair, Pos. 79, 80, Clear to Large Margins, Rich Color, Red

Square Grid cancels, Fine, Scarce, with P.F. Certificate ...... (Photo) 1,600.00 +

42 = 5S¢ Red Brown (1). Clear to Large Margins, Horizontal Dash on
Frameline to R. of “*S” of U.S. (Useful Plating Mark), tied by Red Grid,
“Boston 10 cts” pmk. on legal size Envelope to Dedham, Red pencil
“Due 5, Attorney’s Embossed Ad on flap, couple cover creases, o/w
WEB. . < s s = o o 1 soseie s s ¢ S 3 sxsins 3 sisswess 2 Seniass & rasente 8 Bl X1 (Photo) 850.00

7

43 = 5c Red Brown (1). Two, Ample Margins to slightly in, Blue ms.
cancels, Used From Canada on Exceptionally Fresh & Intact
Kennedy Correspondence Folded Letter to N.Y. with “‘Office of
Quebec and Lake Superior Mining Association, Quebec’ Printed
Letter Heading, Red Crowned Circle ‘‘Paid at Quebec L.C.” pmk.,
ms. ‘‘Paid to the Lines”, Red ms. 11%d Canadian Rate mark
(prepaid to border in cash as required), additional Red Quebec pmk.
& Red Montreal backstamp, light cover filefold through L. stamp,
Handsome Rare Usage, with P.F. Certificate ............... E. 3,000-4,000

YOU CAN NOW FAX YOUR BIDS 24 HOURS A DAY
212-753-6429




4 % 10c Black (2). Clear to Large Margins, Exceptionally Fresh,

Intense Color, Full o.g., h.r.. VF & Choice Example of this

Exceedingly Rare Stamp, with P.F. Certificate ................... 18,500.00
45 10c Black (2). Large Margins, Blue Framed ‘‘Paid” cancels,

Extremely: Eine,, with PR, CEHUEICAE .o msosmmmnsunss vessmmsiness 2,150.00
46 10c Black (2). Ample to Huge Margins, Light Red Grid cancel,

VE, Attractive; with P.F, Certificate ... soesswisn psmivsisavasivgs 2,000.00
47 10c Black (2). Ample to Large Margins, Red Town pmk., VF,

with: PR, CErtHCate) oo o amss s e soassmssonss s vimss sirsss 2,000.00
48 10c Black (2). Ample to Large Margins, Red Grid cancel, light

toning on back shows faintly on face, o/w VF ................... 2,000.00

49 = 10c Black (2). Three Large to Huge Margins, Ample at B., tied by light

50

Red N.Y. Square Grid on Printed Folded Insurance Co. Circular to
Wisc., minor soiling along filefolds, Stamp VF ................. (Photo)

Sc Red Brown, Reproduction (3). Huge Margins, Fresh, Extremely
Fine ““Gem”, with P.F. Certificate .............................. (Photo)

2,350.00

1,300.00

BIDDING INTERVALS

BIDS ADVANCE BIDS ADVANCE
Up to $30.00 $1.00 $1,900.00 - $3,000.00 $100.00
$32.50 - $60.00 $2.50 $3,000.00 - $7,500.00 $250.00
$60.00 - $140.00 $5.00 $7,500.00 - $15,000.00 $500.00
$140.00 - $300.00 $10.00 $15,000.00 - $30,000.00 $1,000.00
$300.00 - $750.00 $25.00 $30,000.00 - $75,000.00 $2,500.00
$750.00 - $1,900.00 $50.00

Bids which do not conform to the above will be automatically reduced to the appropriate level.




1851 ISSUE

51

52

1c Blue, Ty. Ib (5A). Pos. 8RIE, Huge 8mm T. Sheet Margin
Single, Large Margins Other Three Sides except barely into plume
at B.L., Typical Light Blue Plate One Early Color, disturbed,
slightly toned o.g (barely shows through on face), Attractive,
Extremely Rare, One of Only a Very Few Surviving Unused
Examples of this Position in any condition ....................... 13,000.00
1c Blue, Ty. III, Position 99R2 (8). Two Huge Margins incl. Part
Sheet Margin at B., Others Clear to Ample, Exceptionally Fresh,
Rich Color, o.g. Extremely Fine, a Gorgeous Example of this
Rarity, this Position is the Finest Example of Ty. III, with P.F.
(B B TR oo atotrargan 5 e epore St e o)z 5 S o AP e S AU 0 7,500.00

33

54

55

56

1c Blue, Ty. III (8). Pos. 61L4, Ample to Huge Margins, Very
Dk, Shade:, Towilh PikBio, VB . o o roms o 5 s 0 om0 = st 5 it s 1,450.00
1c Blue, Ty. IIla (8A). Ample to Generally Large Margins,
Exceptionally Fresh, Gorgeous Color, VF, Scarce, with P.F.

CBIRIICAIE! . . corveie o sonervens 1 sonisss & sastiosn » sesns & sissgimss & e § 5 iniass & Daaid § B § 1,750.00
1c Blue, Ty. IIIa (8A). Ample to Huge Margins, Rich Color,
single ms. line €ancel, VE .......ous s vmmun o sinns s 5 samin o sonimion s sscesmis s 300.00
1c Blue, Ty. IV (9). Clear to Large Margins, Exceptionally Fresh,
UL 08 VB s 5 5 vimes s e 0 6 g & v 5 5 o 3 o @ sisgis 8 8isvamine © wsranis 3 300.00




|

LrvE CENTD

57 % 5c Red Brown (12). Large to Immense Margins Showing Bits of
Next Stamps at Sides, Fresh, Extremely Fine, Very Rare, with
P.E. CEIIICALE: ... + o vcviecs eesssssioin osisisis aioions e aimimmonsin syninssiss siaimisis s siacozets sissosnin =
58 % Sc¢ Red Brown (12). Four Nice Margins, Small Part o.g., small
paper remnant on back, faint toning L. margin, o/w VF, Very Rare
59 Sc¢ Red Brown (12). Large Margins, Choice Dark Shade, Town
pk.; Exiremely Fing swessonsas snmne sosons semsinisss vasuns s s s

9,500.00

9,500.00

1,300.00

60 K 10c Green, Ty. I (13). Ample to Large Margins, Fresh, Attractive
Shade; VF, Rare; with P.E. Certiticate .vu::senvusevssnsssmsamsees
61 10c Green, Ty. I (13). Three Huge Margins, Ample at R., Town
pmks., tiny trivial margin tear at R., o/w VF, Scarce ...........
62 % 10c Green, Ty. II (14). Three Huge Margins, Large at B., Fresh,
Extremely Fine, Scarce; with P.F. Certificate ..« ssssswmissuuen
63 % 10c Green, Ty. II (14). Ample to Huge Margins Showing Bit of
Next Stamp at R., Rich Color, Fresh, disturbed (shiny) o.g.,
natural paper flaw in B.L. margin, VF ...........................
64 10c Green, Ty. II (14). Horiz. Pair, Ample to Huge Margins,
Grid cancels, VF-Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ..........

8,500.00
700.00

1,700.00

1,700.00

600.00

65 = 10c Green, Ty. II (14). Horiz. Pair, Large to Huge Margins,
used with VF Large Margined lc Blue (9) on 3c Entire (U10) to
England, Neat Blue Grid cancels, matching Skaneateles, N.Y.
pmk. Red “*America Paid Liverpool” & ‘19" Credit, Feb. 1857
Usage, Extremely Fine, A Marvelous Cover, with P.F. Certificate

...................................................... (Photo) E. 1,000-1,500




66 % 10c Green, Ty. III (15). Huge Margins, Fresh, Rich Color,

Extremely Fine, Scarce, with P.F. Certificate for Pair, this being

EHE R SYATAD wusviomerionsmmssisnscatin sossmosessainsiaibiss Sk sresinlnsansisoosatsammasesammsninss 1,750.00
67 % 10c Green, Ty. III (15). Three Large Margins, Ample at R., VF,

e (o T T 1,750.00
68 10c Green, Ty. IV (16). Recut at B., Pos. 76L1, Ample to Large

Margins, Rich Color, Neat Town pmk., VF, with P.F. Certificate

........................................................................ 1,550.00
69 10c Green, Ty. IV (16). Pos. 55L, Three Ample to Large

Margins, Clear at T., Rich Color, Town pmk., few trivial faint

CIEASESE /W TIHG! 15 imersms s marson wtr s sty s miassanssossse s axsasmmmssiscsinete 1,550.00
70 % 12¢ Black (17). Three Large Margins, Ample at L., Fresh, o.g.,

VE, Scarce; with P.E. Cettificate ..c.. s.oowssssmsimsmmsasmsan 1,850.00
71 12¢ Black (17). Ample to Huge Margins, light Town pmk., small sealed

{Ear,, VI ADPEAtante: «sues: jmmes fosser sosis (imeus s awed (Photo)

250.00



72 = 12¢ Black, Diagonal Half Used as 6c¢ (17a). On Cover to Me. tied
by light San Francisco Cal. pmk., ms. ** ... 1853 at T., Fine,
Ratey, With: PP, (CettifiCater o suowis semse susiss s smss s 16 5,500.00

LOTS ON VIEW

Lots on view Monday, December 18, 1989
from 9:30 A.M. until 5:00 P.M.

THE VIEWING ROOM WILL BE CLOSED FROM
12:00 NOON UNTIL 12:45 P.M.




1857 ISSUE

73 74 73

73 % 1c Blue, Ty. I (18). Beautifully Centered, Fresh, Full o.g., minor

bt , EXttemely Bitie: &8 ICHOIEE o « somws » e v svesern s ¢ sosmne 5 v s 3 725.00
74 1c Blue, Ty. Ia (19). Pos. 9214, Deep Rich Color, Town pmk.,

perfs. slightly in at R., Still Fine, Scarce ........................ 2,400.00
75 % 1c Blue, Ty. II (20). Pl. 11 or 12, Exceptionally Fresh, Rich

Color; VE & Choice; ‘with P.E. Certificate ...« vomms s sones s ssns s s 425.00
76 1c Blue, Ty. III (21). PL. 4, Rich Color, bit of Town pmk. at

B.R., couple nibbed perfs., o/w VF, Scarce, signed Ashbrook .. 1,250.00

Th % 1c Blue, Ty. Illa (22). Pl. 4, Beautifully Centered, Gorgeous Deep
Rich Color, Extremely Fine, Scarce, with P.F. Certificate ........ 650.00

78 %k 1c Blue, Ty. IV (23). Fresh, Beautifully Centered, Bright Color,
trace of 0.g., Extremely Fine, Scarce, with P.F. Certificate which
SUAES) IS IIERE 165D ™ s s s = e = e 5 e v 2 s e Sresing 1,750.00

79 % 1c Blue, Ty. V (24). Vert. Pair, Brilliant 0.g., Extremely Fine .(Photo) 225.00

80 * 3c Rose, Ty. I (25). Fresh, Virtually Full o.g., VF, with P.F. Certificate
..................................................................... (Photo) 650.00

81 % 3c Red (26). Mint T. margin single, VF ........................ (Photo) 45.00

BIDDING INTERVALS

BIDS ADVANCE BIDS ADVANCE
Up to $30.00 $1.00 $1,900.00 - $3,000.00 $100.00
$32.50 - $60.00 $2.50 $3,000.00 - $7,500.00 $250.00
$60.00 - $140.00 $5.00 $7,500.00 - $15,000.00 $500.00
$140.00 - $300.00 $10.00 $15,000.00 - $30,000.00 $1,000.00
$300.00 - $750.00 $25.00 $30,000.00 - $75,000.00 $2,500.00
$750.00 - $1,900.00 $50.00

Bids which do not conform to the above will be automatically reduced to the appropriate level.

— R =



I 82 Sc Brick Red (27). Town pmk., VF, Scarce ......ccvoveeisimsins 1,000.00 J

83 5S¢ Red Brown (28). Grid cancel, Three Large Margins, scissors
separated at T. & B., tiny thin speck, VF Appearance ......... (Photo) 275.00
84 Sc Indian Red (28A). Deep Rich Color, light Town pmk., VF &
Choice, Scarce, with P.S.E. Certificate for Pair . .ccqivewsuosmvsie 1,500.00
85 % S¢ Orange Brown (30). Fresh, Exceptionally Well-centered,
Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ........................cu0nt 750.00
86 * 5S¢ Orange Brown (30). Fresh, Large Part o.g., Well-centered, reperfed
at L., Extremely Fine ADPPEATANCE :ucsiwss shmss s sustatsbs s (Photo) 750.00
87 Sc¢ Orange Brown (30). Rich Color, Red Grid cancel, VF &
T2 2L L R T Tyramp—— 950.00
88 Sc¢ Brown, Ty. II (30A). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., Beautiful
Rich Color, Choice Margins, Extremely Fine .................... 450.00
89 90
89 * 10c Green, Ty. II (32). Unusually Well-centered, Magnificent
Color, Full o.g., Extremely Fine, Outstanding Quality ........... 1,650.00
90 10c Green, Ty. IV (34). Recut at B., Pos. 54L, Town pmk., Nice
Marging & 'Cenfering, VI .. seus ¢ s sown ¢ auseins o stoon ¢ soens 3 s £ mm 1,600.00
91 % 10c Green, Ty. V (35). Fresh, o.g., lightly hinged, Wide L. Margin,
VE, with P.P. CertifiCate .......ocu:cuiussconn s siwens s sosma s sisisioa s (Photo) 175.00
92 10c Green, Ty. V (35). Well-centered, Brilliant Red Town pmk.,
Extremely Fine; 'with P.B, \CerfifiCate: .. cuwwn s e som s sowass v (Photo) 60.00
93 % 12¢ Black, PI. III (36b). Outstanding Centering, Extremely Fine, with
P.E. (CerliiCale ous suvnns v s wsanes moistm wames s sdssm s e @i i (Photo) 250.00
94 % 12¢ Black, PI. III (36b). Fresh, o.g., hor., VF ................ (Photo) 250.00
95 * 24c¢ Gray Lilac (37). Fresh, Virtually Full o.g., Well-centered, Wide
Side Margins, 'VF & CHOICE . cvuos v cmunssinns omsmnawsmmes animn sme (Photo) 600.00
96 % 24c Gray Lilac (37). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., Rich Color, VF &
G T ot e o e e e e e e e T TR (Photo) 600.00



30c Orange (38). Fresh, Beautiful Margins & Centering, disturbed o.g.,
reperfed at L. o/w EXtremely Fine :: coci.soeen s sawe s vusna s seave (Photo) 750.00

30c¢ Orange (38). Fresh, o.g., Nicely Centered, reperfed at L., VF,
APPEATANCe; EXIVMOOAY' cies o gmor wsmame « s sshotsrors simmis aimasms o xneinld (Photo) 750.00

90c Blue (39). Fresh, Exceptionally Well-centered, o.g., ‘‘dangling™
perf. in R. margin, o/w Extremely Fine .. .oumsvsnassvapsssvie (Photo) 1,450.00

1857 REPRINTS

100 101 102 103 104
100 % 1c Bright Blue, Reprint (40). Scissors separated, VF ........... 550.00
101 * 1c Bright Blue, Reprint (40). Horiz. Pair, Fine, with P.F.

Certificate (Reprint Multiples are Scarce) .............ccovvuvennn. 1,200.00
102 % 3¢ Scarlet, Reprint (41). Unusually Well-centered, Huge Side

Margins, Deep Rich Color, Extremely Fine ...................... 2,850.00
103 % 5S¢ Orange Brown, Reprint (42). Wonderfully Well-centered,

Extremely Fine; ‘with P.F. CErtificate: s« semen s sows s 5 waen ¢ oo s 4 950.00
104 % 10c Blue Green, Reprint (43). Well-centered, Extremely Fine,

wifli PIF. Certificale ; » sum : momee siawm @ nowe s s s masmms o swivs 5 sase 1 2,250.00

107

105

106

107

108

109

*

»*

10c Blue Green, Reprint (43). Horiz. Pair, Fresh & Bright, VF,
Extremely Rare (Largest Known Multiple), with P.F. Certificate
...................................................................... 6,500.00
12¢ Greenish Black, Reprint (44). Extraordinarily Well-centered,
scissors separated at sides, Extremely Fine ....................... 2,600.00
24c¢ Blackish Violet (45). Beautifully Centered, Choice Margins
& Color, Extremely Fine, Possibly The Finest Known, with P.F.

CEHITICATE] woiry vnssssiomecessb b GRS 0Tl i1y 5ot 515 A5G aleea hsme s 2,850.00
30c Yellow Orange, Reprint (46). Beautifully Centered, Bright
Color, Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ..................... 2,850.00
90c Deep Blue, Reprint (47). Nicely Centered, Fresh, VF &
Cholce, with P.F, Certificate ...qs.. .o cusiwin sumanis onmnie s ammiacn o aiase 4,250.00

— 5 =



1861 ISSUE

110 % 3c Brown Rose, ‘‘First Design” (56). Exceptionally Fresh, Full
0.7 lightly hingeds, VT s s somn s pomm poses i (Photo) 700.00

5 1¢c-90c¢ 1861 Issue, Plate Proofs on Card (Betw 63P4-78P4). Ten Diff.,

incl. Nos. 73aP4 & 74P4, Fresh Bright Colors, 24c Fine, others VF or
IR VB s 015 e T VO A SRR B Y e e Ay (Photo Ex) 835.00

112 % Ic Blue (63). Fresh, Part o.g., Beautifully Centerd, Extremely Fine
(Photo) 110.00

113 % 3¢ Pink (64). Rich Color, o.g., minor, h.r., Exceptionally
Well-centered, light crease, Extremely Fine Appearance, Scarce,
With ALPLS, CEHITICHME « ooz ams 5 smes s maes 5 5 5o § S & 5000 § § s

114 % 3c Lake (66). Fresh, o.g., Much Better Than Usual Centering,
VE, (Choice, With! P.F. (CEHfICAtE . . suuvus s as v nuwsi s v s 5 sraimis s wms

115 % Sc Brown Yellow (67a). Marvelous Deep Rich Color, Attractively
Centered, VF, Beautiful Rare Stamp, with P.F. Certificate ...... 4,000.00

116 * 10¢ Green (68). Fresh, Marvelous Deep Rich Color, Huge ‘‘Jumbo™

Margins, couple short perfs. at R., o/w Extremely Fine, with P.F.
CETHITCATE: o v s im seomsth iscroltsssr Fegiisresd R B AR <ToglE LI 8 o (Photo) 250.00

117 % 12¢ Black (69). Fresh, Large Part o.g., Nicely Centered, Large Margins,

YE, with P.E. (Cettitieats. ... cmmws smms gams soimmae samns s ond (Photo) 450.00

118 * 24¢ Brown Lilac (70a). Unusually Well-centered, o.g.. VF ...(Photo) 450.00

“E.” = ESTIMATES

Our sales offer many covers, cancellations, varieties and other
items for which there is no catalogue value or where catalogue
value does not reflect the actual value. In order to assist our
clients, we are placing a fair net valuation on such lots as a guide
to our bidders. Lots may actually realize more or less than our
estimates, which are under no circumstances to be considered re-

serves but merely a guide to bidding.

s T e



120 121 122

119 % 24c¢ Violet, ““First Color” (70c). Beautifully Centered, Fresh
Rich Color, Full o.g., Extremely Fine, An Extraordinary Gem,
with P.F. Certificate which states that this is a No. 60 .......... 3,500.00

120 %  30c Orange (71). Fresh, Full o.g., Larger Margins than usually
encountered, VF, Exceptional stamp, with P.F. Certificate ............. 450.00

121 % 90c Blue (72). Exceptionally Well-centered, Extremely Fine, with
P T TEAEG ) e /= vicmn v stemae st spego 5 oo 7 el s sy 5 er s 3 o 1,200.00

122 % 3¢ Scarlet (74). Fresh, o.g., perfs. scissors separated (as often),
slight color weakness in T.R. corner, trivial margin tear, o/w Fine,
Riare: Samp « sews ¢ sems o 5 ommp  vmmns 5 wues ¥ 5ues 5 5 7996 5 5and § R4 § Ramas o 4,500.00

128 9% Sc Red Brown (75). Fresh, Virtually Full 0.g., Nice Margins, VF,

Exceptionally Choice Quality, with P.F. Certificate .............. 1,200.00
124 Sc Red Brown (75). Unsually Well-centered, Rich Color, Bold S.F. Cog
cancel, trivial short corner perf., o/w Extremely Fine .......... (Photo) 210.00

125 % 15¢ Black (77). Unusually Well-centered, VF, with P.F. Certificate
..................................................................... (Photo) 450.00

YOU CAN NOW FAX YOUR BIDS 24 HOURS A DAY
212-753-6429

N i -



1867 GRILL ISSUES

128 132
126 %  3c Rose, C. Grill (83). Extraordinarly Well-centered, Fresh, Full
0.g2., An Extremely Fine ‘‘Gem”, with P.F. Certificate ......... 1,600.00
127 % 3¢ Rose, Z. Grill (85C). Unusually Well-centered, Large Part
0.g., natural pre-print paper fold in L. margin, VF, with P.F.
CertifiCate ......oiii it 3,500.00
128 % 12c¢ Black, Z. Grill (85E). Fresh, Large Part o.g., Characteristic
Intense Color, Better Than Usual Centering For the Issue, VF .. 1,550.00
129 % 1c Blue, E. Grill (86). Fresh, Full o.g., VF, Scarce ............ 750.00
130 % 3c Rose, E. Grill (88). B.R. Sheet Corner Margin Single, Fresh, Part
0.g., Three Huge Margins, VF, Very Handsome ............... (Photo)  225.00
131 12¢ Black, E. Grill (90). Leaf cancel, Rich Color, VF, with P.F.
Certificate e s s o 5 hs s sves 3 Sowes ¥ 908 § 52003 © SOPRE § 2685 § 5 (Photo) 185.00
132 % 15¢ Black, E. Grill (91). Fresh, Full o.g., h.r., VF, Rare, with
BB COTHTIGHIE, s sumense o o @ wgies 0 eoetusn s sropsssss veeksiis » oo = st 4 oxesios 3,000.00
133 % 1c Blue, F. Grill (92). Fresh, o.g., VF, with P.F. Certificate .(Photo) 325.00
134 %  2c¢ Black, F. Grill (93). Fresh, o.g., Large Margins, Extremely Fine
..................................................................... (Photo) 120.00
135 % 2¢ Black, F. Grill (93). Beautifully Centered, Extremely Fine .(Photo) 120.00
136 % 3¢ Red, F. Grill (94). Fresh, Part o.g., VF .................... (Photo) 85.00
137 % Sc Brown, F. Grill (95). Fresh, Well-centered, o.g., Large Margins,
some minor surface scuffs as normally encountered on o.g. examples of
this stamp, o/w VF, with P.F. Certificate ....................... (Photo) 850.00
138 5S¢ Dark Brown, F. Grill (95a). Bold Crossroads cancel, Rich Color,

BRIIE 1o« rescesmes o smases 5 somsmsn o snssess o smemsoge o s ' wisamamse o, sdonncm oo isgusose » oo (Photo) 250.00



140 141

139 10c Green, F. Grill (96). Large Margins, Well-centered, Part 0.g.
(disturbed); EXtremelyy FINE: o s s suvivn s 5 sumies 5 viinsis 5 oot suoio 650.00
140 10c Green, F. Grill (96). Large Margins, Fresh, Rich Color, VF
...................................................................... 650.00
141 15¢ Black, F. Grill (98). Perfectly Centered, traces of o.g.,
Extremely Fine, A Fabulous Stamp, with P.F. Certificate ....... 675.00
142 24c Gray Lilac, F. Grill (99). Fresh, Large Part 0.g., Exception-
ally Well-centered, Extremely Fine, A Remarkable Stamp, with
BB, Cerfilieats sum : s omw 1 d50ms 5 mawn s 2785 HE5T | R0 5 e & 2 1,250.0C
143 * 30c Orange, F. Grill (100). Fresh, centered to T.R., perfs. touch to
GITONHY A0, SBHIEE ao g & bomsl B s Pomid BOess § EIGLG §ugen 16TwT o (Photo) 1,400.00
144 90c Blue, F. Grill (101). Used, trifle heavy cancel, Fine, Scarce

(Photo)  950.00

148

146

147

148

149

2¢ Black, Re-Issue (103). Exceptionally Fresh, Part o.g., VF &
CHOICE, [STATTE, oo tbie 55510 4 e T 3 T TIOR3 ST AR

Sc¢ Brown, Re-Issue (105). Fresh, Part o.g., Wonderful Large
Margins, Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ..................

5¢ Brown, Re-Issue (105). Fresh, Part o.g., Large Margins,
Well-centered, minute perf. thin speck, Extremely Fine Appear-
NGB (215155 7075 Ve 0 PRt s ki TR 1 S0 S5 T 0184 e

10c Green, Re-Issue (106). Fresh, Large Part o.g., Wide
Margins, Extremely Fine, SCarce .......eesevens oumnss amionssames

90c Blue, Re-Issue (111). Well-centered, Fresh, Virtually Full
0.g., Extremely Fine, Rare, with P.F. Certificate ................

2,500.00

1,800.00

1,800.00

= j0r—



1869 PICTORIAL ISSUE

150 * Ic Buff (112). Fresh, o.g., Beautifully Centered, Extremely Fine
..................................................................... (Photo)

151 % 2¢ Brown' (113). Eresh,, 6.8., VF ..cwmunmnans domsnssmns s asmas (Photo)

152 % 3¢ Ultramarine (114). Fresh, o.g., Marvelous Color, VF & Choice
(Photo)

225.00
160.00

135.00

153 % 6¢ Ultramarine (115). Wide ‘“‘Jumbo™ Margins All Around,
Fresh, Extremely Fine ‘“*‘Gem™, A Magnificent Stamp, with

PISUE. (CETICAIE: < s etonts o o o smnt J555 & & BEu 0 s & i 3 775.00

154 %  6c¢ Ultramarine (115). Fresh, Part 0.g., Unusually Large Margins,

Extiemely Fine, with PLF. ‘Cerfificate’ .os ; susps somes s swsiis « sscwon s 2 775.00

155 % 10c Yellowish Orange (116). Rich Color, Large Part o.g.,

Unusually Wide Margins, Choice Centering, Extremely Fine .... 850.00

157 158

156 % 12¢ Green (117). Fresh Color, Large Margins, Extremely Fine,

With! PLE. CEREICHIE wovvinenmsamars sogn e e 50 it st & 103 53 750.00

157 * 15¢ Brown & Blue, Ty. I (118). Remarkably Well-centered, Rich

Colors, Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate .................... 1,750.00

158 % 15¢ Brown & Blue, Ty. II (119). Fresh, Large Part o.g.,
Well-centered, Choice Rich Colors, VF, Exceptional, with P.F.

CETTICAE v soornt o im0 e0ms S B e e\ s O S B SrRsRens 850.00

Extension Lots must be paid for on receipt. In the event of an
unsatisfactory certificate, payment will be refunded with interest at
Treasury Bill rate.
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159

15¢ Brown & Blue, Center Inverted (119b). Rosette cancel,
small faults (incl. small thins) as always, Fine Appearing Example
of This Classic Rarity as nearly all 15c¢ Inverts are faulty or
repaired, with P.F. Certificate which states ‘‘reperfed at L., &

repaired lower left” which is incorrect as stamp is not repaired . 17,500.00

15¢-90c 1869 Pictorials, Plate Proofs on Card, Centers, Flags
Inverted (120aP4-122aP4, 129aP4). Cpl. Set, Large Margins,
h.r., Extremely Fine, Very Rare (Only 100 Sets Issued) .........

24,000.00

162

24c Green & Violet (120). Nicely Centered, small part o.g.,
Vavid (Colofs,, VF; HatuSOMIE oy s ren 1 e 5 smsen 5 5 comn § omws § gy
30c Blue & Carmine (121). Remarkably Well-centered, Fresh
Bright Colors, Extremley Fine, A “*Gem™, with P.F. Certificate
90c Carmine & Black (122). Nicely Centered, Three Huge
Margins, Fresh, Full o.g., lightly hinged, VF, A Phenomenal
Example of This Stamp, with APS Certificate ....................

2,500.00

2,250.00

7,000.00

83




PICTORIAL RE-ISSUE

164 165 166

164 % 1c Buff, Re-IsSue (123). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., h.r., Extremely Fine
............................................................................. 325.00
165 % 1c Buff, Re-Issue (123). Fresh, Extremely Fine ........................ 325.00
166 % 2¢ Brown, Re-Issue (124). Fresh, o.g., Well-centered, Extremely Fine
375.00
167 168
167 % 3c Blue, Re-Issue (125). Fresh, o.g., Well-centered, minor offset
on back, Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ................... 2,750.00
168 % 6¢c Blue, Re-Issue (126). Fresh, o.g., Perfectly Centered,
Extremely Fine, with P.F. CettifiCate . ...cewvmomioiaionisumns ie 850.00

Yo 0.5, [
ipos!:\bt N

170 171 172

169 % 10c Yellow, Re-Issue (127). Well-centered, disturbed o.g., negli-

gibly toned, VF ..ottt s 1,400.00
170 % 10c Yellow, Re-Issue (127). Part o.g., reperfed & couple tiny

FIaWSL 101 VB, it e s sistot s St s S« e s nad b AT S uEt ] 3 1,400.00
171 % 12¢ Green, Re-Issue (128). Fresh, Virtually Full o.g., Large

Margins, VF, eX-AmMbassador ...... cwes . wases sowos o s s vas 1,500.00
172 % 15¢ Brown & Blue, Re-Issue (129). Fresh, Part 0.g., single partly

nibbed perf. at T.; o/W BXttemely Fife . ..ues s cones s osmns s usmmn o in 1,300.00
173 % 24c Green & Violet, Re-Issue (130). Fresh, traces of o.g., Rich

o A e S e S 1,250.00




174 30c Blue & Carmine, Re-Issue (131). Fresh, Nearly Full o.g.,

Extremely. Fing, with P.E. Certificate’ s omonssvocess et 1,750.00
175 90c¢ Carmine & Black, Re-Issue (132). Beautiful Margins &

Centering, Exceptionally Choice Intense Colors, Extremely Fine,

A Magnificent Rare Stamp, with P.F. Certificate ................ 5.500.00
176 90c Carmine & Black, Re-Issue (132). Bit generously cancelled,

Wide Margins, reperfed & scissors cut at T., VF Appearance,

Verg Rare: WSEA .v.s s o sss Serohdibsummsapumerm s s s s susiose 6,000.00

1870-1890 BANK NOTE ISSUES
177 % lc Ultramarine, Grill (134). Fresh, o.g., Exceptionally Well-centered,
Extremely Fine, with P.B. CettitiCale . .uemum s s smamnessgse (Photo) 475.00

178 % 2¢ Red Brown, Grill (135). Fresh, o.g., Extremely Fine ...... (Photo) 325.00
179 % 3¢ Green, Grill (136). VF, with P.F. Certificate ............... (Photo) 265.00

180
180 % 6¢ Carmine, Grill (137). Nice Margins, Extremely Fine, with
PoPB. \CETACATS: on 5 saurs & o § 500w & 0 5 4400 § 54 © S A srassists » o 1,500.00
181 7¢ Vermilion, Grill (138). Bold NYFM Star Cancel, reperfed at R. &
trivial perf. creases, Fine Appearance, Scarce ................... (Photo) 225.00+
182 % 10c Brown, Grill (139). Fresh, o.g., VF, Scarce, with P.F.
COrBfICATE: . . s s wamas s simsivs waisisss  wsisiv's ¥ 55595 & Simss o WSIE § HErams $eisas 3 1,350.00
183 % 15¢ Orange, Grill (141). Fresh, Vivid Color, Almost Perfectly
Centered, Extremely Fine; with P.E. Certificate! ... . soensswmasis 1,700.00
184 15¢ Orange, Grill (141). Town pmk., Clear Grill, reperfed at R., tiny
MALEin: 6an, Of W BINE s cumms suvis sapuss s saos sismss siomemss (Photo) 700.00
185 30c Black, Grill (143). Light cancel, R. perfs. touch, Scarce .(Photo) 800.00
186 90c¢ Carmine, Grill (144). Circle of Wedges cancel, tiny crease, o/w
ETTC croxerrenn, westiets maretm et e o e A 0 ATt X et S s g oo i (Photo) 700.00
187 % 1¢ Ultramarine (145). Well-centered, VF ...................... (Photo) 150.00

B



188 * 2¢ Red Brown (146). T.R. Sheet Corner Margin Single, Huge Margins,
EXtremely BN <. smswiessssms wums sunsmrsm asiimssne s s o (Photo) 50.00
189 % 2¢ Red Brown (146). Fresh, o.g., Extremely Fine ............. (Photo) 50.00
190 % 2¢ Red Brown (146). Well-centered, Nice Margins, VF ....... (Photo) 50.00
191 % 3¢ Green (147). Choice Margins, Nearly Full o.g., small internal bend,
ofw Extremely Pine! ¢« ssesuinmasssssns somus emins s sosos s sy (Photo) 115.00
192 PH 6c Carmine, Plate Proof on India (148P3). T. Impt, R. Half

Arrow & Pl. No. 26 Block of 30, few translucencies or paper
inclusions, Pos. 1, 5, 14 & 20 tiny thin or pinhole, o/w VF, with
PrE., Certificale rasmrsssnnes simes 4068 o 5065 LG50 St b2 (Photo) 2,500.00 +

193 *

194 %

6¢ Carmine (148). Fresh, Deep Rich Color, Virtually Full o.g., slight
oftSet 00 DACK, VI ioitaiseions serens s s dun 65 eams shamms owss s (Photo) 200.00

7¢ Vermilion (149). Fresh, Nearly Full o.g., Wonderfully Well-centered,
two very slightly nibbed perfs. at L., o/w Extremely Fine ..... (Photo) 300.00

195 196 197
195 % 12¢ Dull Violet (151). Rich Color, Remarkably Well-centered,
BEXET0ELY PINE o otuernrrobe et 505008 o0 6 e i AR B0 B 4 %9 500.00
196 % 15¢ Deep Orange (152). Rich Color, Extremely Fine ........... 475.00
197 S  24c Purple (153). Fresh, Virtually Full o.g., Extremely Fine, with
P.B. (CRrtificate’ ...uusmuimpnswasmimmesvssanssamnas s o s e 550.00
198 %  30c Black (154). Beautiful Centering & Margins, True Black
Shade, Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ..................... 900.00
199 *  90c Carmine (155). Disturbed o.g., tiny thin spot & reperfed at R.,
Extieimiely Fie APPEaranCe! ... ... .omvecossne st sooisysssnie vosis (Photo) 1,200.00
200 P 1c Black, ‘“Atlanta” Trial Color Proof (156TC). Cpl. Sheet of
100 incl. T. & B. Impt. & Pl. No. 299 Blocks of 14, VF, Rare
Sheet, Plate Blocks Unlisted, with P.F. Certificate ..... (Photo) 6,000.00 +
201 * 1c Ultramarine (156). Huge Margins, Fresh, Part o.g., Extremely Fine
..................................................................... (Photo) 50.00
202 P 2¢ Black, Trial Color Plate Proof on India (157TC3). Cpl Sheet of
100 incl. T. & B. Impt. & Pl. No. 4 Blocks of 12 (pl. no. of latter cut
in slightly), Card Mounted, VF, Plate Blocks Unlisted ................ 1,625.00 +
203 % 2¢ Brown (157). Fresh, Full o.g., Extremely Fine ............. (Photo) 140.00
204 P 3¢ Black, Trial Color Plate Proof on India (158TC3). Cpl Sheet of
100 incl. T. & B. Impt. & Pl. No. 9 Blocks of 12, Card Mounted, VF,
with P.F. Certificate, Plate Blocks Unlisted ............................ 1,375.00+
205 %  3c Green (158). Choice Margins & Centering, Part 0.g., Extremely Fine

..................................................................... (Photo) 40.00



206 *
207 *

6¢ Dull Pink (159). Exceptional Centering, Extremely Fine ...(Photo)

7c¢ Orange Vermilion (160). Fresh, Nearly Full o.g., Vivid Color, light
bend, VF (Photo)

209 210 211

208 * 10c Brown (161). Large Margins, Fresh, Part 0.g., Extremely Fine, with
PiF. CetfiliBale: « . iy it s s domsssssiss o sens @i s 200.00
209 12¢ Blackish Violet (162). Fresh, Part o.g., Choice Large
Margins, VF & Attractive, with P.F. Certificate ................. 550.00
210 15¢ Orange (163). Marvelous Bright Color, Well-centered, Ex-
GEMCLY FINE 50000 0 o530 20863 8its o sampsnipims v e i N R TR RS 525.00
211 30c Gray Black (165). Fresh, Wide Margins, Large Part 0.g., VF
..................................................................... 600.00
212 30c Gray Black (165). Wonderfully Fresh, Well-centered, VF &
EHOICE oy 0w v tars Bt 5 G DR £ GV ST s B S B S 600.00
213 B 90c Rose Carmine (166). Used Horiz. Block of Six, some sensible
reinforcement, F-VF, Scarce, with P.F. Certificate ............. (Photo) 2,135.00
214 % 2¢ Vermilion (178). Fresh, o.g., Perfectly Centered, Vivid Color,
EXtremely BINC! s s o asam & sismes oo on sars sasems saumd (Photo) 150.00
215 % 5c Blue (179). Bright Color, VF, with P.F. Certificate ........ (Photo) 165.00
216 % 1c BIue (182); BreSh, 108 "V ovne s anms 5 oo st s s susemm (Photo) 110.00
217 * 2¢ Vermilion (183). Fresh, o.g., Beautiful Extra Large Margins,
EXECHMEIY BING 1 g »movms 5 wvws & 5idus 55068 Siiels 5 s 5 5okiass o paibiois 8 (Photo) 50.00
218 % Sc Blue (185). Fresh, o.g., Almost Perfectly Centered, Extremely Fine
..................................................................... (Photo)  200.00
219 % 6¢ Pink (186). Fresh, o.g., gum disturbed from hinge removal, Choice
Margins & Centering, Extremely Fine ........................... (Photo) 400.00
220 % 6¢ Pink (186). Beautifully Centered, Extremely Fine ........... (Photo) 400.00
221 % 10c Brown, Without Secret Mark (187). Exceptionally Large Margins
& Beautifully Centered, Fresh, o.g., barest trace of hinging, deceptively
reperfed, Extremely Finei ApPPEarance: . » s o s s savoi s i s 5 (Photo) 700.00
222 % 10c Brown, With Secret Mark (188). Fresh, o.g., Beautiful Huge
Margins, Well-centered, Deep Rich Color, Extremely Fine ..... (Photo) 425.00
223 % 15¢ Red Orange (189). Fresh, 0.g., VF .......ccoiiiiiiiiianens (Photo) 150.00
224 % 30c Full Black (190). Fresh, o.g., h.r., small natural wrinkle, VF
.................................................................... (Photo)  475.00



225 226 227

225 % 90c Carmine (191). Fresh, o.g., natural offset, Unusually Large
Margins, Exceptionally Well-centered, Extremely Fine ........... 1,000.00
226 % 2¢ Black Brown, Special Printing (193). VF, Choice Rare
Stamp, signed Stern, with P.F. Certificate ........................ 5,750.00
227 % 24c¢ Dark Violet, Special Printing (200). Huge Side Margins,
Well-centered, Extremely Fine, with P.F. Certificate ............ 2,750.00
228 % lc Gray Blue (206). Fresh, o.g., natural gum skip, Huge Jumbo
Margins, Extremely Fine, A Matchless Single .................. (Photo) 30.00
229 % lc Gray Blue (206). Fresh, o.g., Enormous T. & B. Margins, trivial
natural wrinkle, VF, Unusually Large Stamp .................... (Photo) 30.00
230 % 6¢ Brown Red (208a). Fresh, o.g., h.r., Rich Color, VF ..... (Photo) 185.00
231 % 4c¢ Blue Green (211). Fresh, o.g., h.r., Huge Side Margins, Extremely
BING 258 3 60855 8 s § misied » svesioioss isie s apiteds & G5id & Seien & omeins 5 Gapmins o6 (Photo) 130.00
232 % 2¢ Pale Red Brown, Special Printing (211B). R. Margin Single,
Fresh, o.g., couple unpunched perfs., VF ................ (Photo) 700.00
233 % 2¢ Green, 3¢ Vermilion, 5c¢ Indigo (213, 214, 216). Fresh, o.g., 3c
hiit.; other two reperfed; 'VE ADPEArance: aus s nwessusnas s sswini poswa s 192.00
234 % 3¢ Vermilion (214). Fresh, o.g., Huge Margins, Well-centered,
EXEESITIEIN TFIOED o steseisrassestion sonsf oo i35 eS08 50808 7 S0XSRATH 343 SPPB70 B (Photo) 42.50
235 % 3c Vermilion (214). Mint, Extremely Fine ...................... (Photo) 42.50
236 % 4c¢ Carmine (215). Small bit of gum missing in corner from hinge
TEITOTAL, W 1o oo mntom ssareomts smomsstortsrae o s R A s A ARTS R S 2 ATl (Photo) 130.00
237 % 5c¢ Indigo (216). Fresh, o.g., Choice Margins, Extremely Fine .(Photo) 130.00
238 % Sc Indigo (216). Huge Margins, Well-centered, Fresh, Large Part o.g.,
hiri; EXGEmElY TN «oawssnassuisins nssibnas s ssniss bumas s (Photo) 130.00

YOU CAN NOW FAX YOUR BIDS 24 HOURS A DAY

212-753-6429

—_FT




239 240 241

239 % 30c Orange Brown (217). Fresh, o.g. (bit disturbed), Exceptionally
Well-centered, BXIEmEly BInG: ..ot sonie sutns s g s s hpssamn sratip s 300.00
240 90c Purple (218). Fresh, o.g., Wonderfully Well-centered, Ex-
ATEIIELY TPIINCH s urms orsioraramm,ovoimias o 066,005 St o i S 6 010058 A 078 675.00
241 90c Purple (218). Fresh, o.g., tiny h.r., VF ................... .. 675.00
242 % 2¢ Lake (219D). Mint, Fine, with P.F. Certificate ............. (Photo) 135.00
243 % 6¢c Brown Red (224). Mint, Gorgeous Margins & Centering, Extremely
Fine “Gem™; A Beautiful Stamp ... suueevsrisansbsrss arsvieais (Photo) 55.00
244 % 6¢c Brown Red (224). Mint T. Margin Single with (Pl. No.) 23,
Well-centered. Wide T. & B. Margins, VF & Choice, with P.F.
Certifiealer -« s oo s smms ST e ST e e S e (Photo) 55.00
245 % 30c Black (228). Mint, Three Wide Margins, VF, with P.F. Certificate
.................................................................... (Photo)  200.00
246 % 90c Orange (229). Mint, Extremely Fine ....................... (Photo) 325.00
247 % 90c Orange (229). Fresh, Rich Color, Extremely Fine ......... (Photo) 325.00
COLUMBIAN ISSUE
248 1¢-$5.00 Columbians, Plate Proofs on India, Hybrid Large Die
Proofs (230P3-245P3 vars). On 6x9” Die Sunk Cards, Gilt Edged
& Bound in Blue Leather & Gold Stamped for Presentation from
the President of the American Bank Note Co., with Original
Slipcase; VE, Rate: & Beautifull .. . s wovens dave i@ cuens s s 6 4,005.00 +
249 % lc Columbian (230). Huge Jumbo Margins, Mint, natural gum skip,
EXHEITELY PINB) aoeuusinrsm sporerrs searsssomnmpesasane sssoressrs s s o ness (Photo) 22.30
250 % 3¢ Columbian (232). Huge Jumbo Margins, Mint, Extremely Fine
..................................................................... (Photo) 50.00
251 % Sc¢ Columbian (234). Mint, Large Margins, Extremely Fine ...(Photo) 80.00
252 % 6¢c Columbian (235). Mint, Perfectly Centered, three incompletely
punched perfs. Bxtremiely BIDE: <.« coams - s6eme anses & snomme o st o e (Photo) 70.00
253 % 8¢ Columbian (236). Mint, Wonderfully Well-centered, Choice Mar-
gins; Extremely Fine: o :yusens asens somes § supme somen § sves 5 osivns 50 (Photo) 55.00
254 % 10c Columbian (237). Fresh, barest trace of hinging, Extremely Fine
..................................................................... (Photo) 120.00
255 % 15¢ Columbian (238). Mint, natural gum wrinkles, Choice Margins &
Centering,. Extremely BINe : : suw s somes = womns vamsn v wses » ssmun s wi (Photo) 200.00



256 % 30c Columbian (239). Mint, Choice Margins, VF, Exceptional .(Photo) 275.00

257 % S50c Columbian (240). Three Extra Large Margins, Intense Color,
slightly sweated 0z VE sonss somns s omas s navns o woms s 9 50w 5 5 i 5 5 (Photo) 350.00

258 % $1.00 Columbian (241). Fresh, Rich Color, disturbed o0.g. from
hinge removal, VF ........ ... (Photo) 1,150.00

259 S $2.00 Columbian (242). Fresh, Exceptional Margins & Centering,
gum disturbance from hinge removal, Extremely Fine ...(Photo) 1,250.00

260 %  $3.00 Columbian (243). Fresh, Well-centered, regummed over tiny
filled thin (noticeable only in fluid), VF Appearance ........... (Photo) 2,600.00

261 262

261 K $4.00 Columbian (244). Exceptionally Fresh, Brilliant Color,
Appears Mint (possible trace of very faint hinging), couple tiny
trivial translucent specks, VF ... ... 3,400.00

262 % $5.00 Columbian (245). Fresh, VF ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii. 3,600.00

1894-1898 ISSUES

263 % 50c Orange (260). Part B. Impt. Single, Fresh, natural crackly o.g.,
Huge T. & B. Margins, barely hinged, VF ..................... (Photo) 325.00

YOU CAN NOW FAX YOUR BIDS 24 HOURS A DAY
212-753-6429

o B e



266 267

264 % $1.00 Black, Ty. I (261). Huge ‘‘Jumbo” Margins, Almost
Perfectly Centered, tiny hinge trace, Extremely Fine, Outstanding
| N1 01(5 ] Ay s oo S e & SO e s o P ey o 850.00

265 % $5.00 Dark Green (263). Fresh, Fine, Scarce, with P.F. Certifi-
CALE) v ui wrsiersrimnin s ot e o, TR ST .Sl s AT B I S S BT S 3,250.00

266 % 15¢ Dark Blue (274). Huge Jumbo Margins, Outstanding Centering,

minor h.r., Extremely Fine, A Gem ...................c.oooiiiiiiiiiii. 160.00
267 * $1.00 Black, Ty. I (276). Tiny natural perf. dimple, VF .............. 550.00
[ 268 %t $1.00 Black, Ty. I (276). Block, VF, with P.F. Certificate .... 2,300.00

270

269 % $1.00 Black, Ty. II (276A). Nice Margins & Centering, barest
trace of hinging, single unpunched perf., VF ..................... 1,200.00

270 % $2.00 Bright Blue (277). Beautifully Centered, Extremely Fine . 900.00

271 % $5.00 Dark Green (278). Exceptional Margins & Centering, tiny
faint toning speck in T. perfs., o/w Extremely Fine ............. 2,000.00

272 %H 10c Brown, Ty. I (282C). Mint Block With Part T. Impt. & Pl. No.
306, VF & ChOICE . ..vvvitee e (Photo) 650.00



TRANS-MISSISSIPPI ISSUE

273 E 1c-$2.00 Trans-Miss., Bicolor Large Die Essays (Brazer 285E-
E-293E-D). Cpl. Set, Die Sunk on 8x6” Cards, some cards with
toning spots not affecting designs, o/w VF, Scarce ..............
.................................................... (Photo Ex) E. 1,800-2,200

274 % 4c Trans-Miss. (287). B. Pl. No. Single, VF .................. (Photo) 140.00
275 % 5S¢ Trans-Miss. (288). Large Margins, Well-centered, Extremely Fine

..................................................................... 125.00
276 % 8c Trans-Miss 165.00
277 % 8¢ Trans-Miss 165.00

278 % S50c¢ Trans-Miss. (291). Well-centered, Nice Margins, slightly

disturbed o.g. from hinge removal, Extremely Fine .............. 725.00
279 % 50c Trans-Miss. (291). Fresh, shows bit of Arrow at B.R., VF,

Wty BB (CETTIICAIR somrms o voommmss s el Hieons 540 o Sl LTl 725.00
280 K $1.00 Trans-Miss. (292). Fresh, Well-centered, slightly disturbed

0.8 VE & CROICE: & winis v awins »sssisin siossimmms sinisiarn s sisivse srssitons siasssorsss sis 1,850.00

\TES OF Or

g 2 ATES OF Y
sl l\lll“'"“' ¥t

.
.
.
°
°
.

i o

i
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

281 282
281 % $1.00 Trans-Miss. (292). Block, small separations, F-VF, B.R.

Stamp Choice, with P.E. Certificate . .ovsn somien sasums somosn sy 8,000.00
282 Kt $1.00 Trans-Miss. (292). Block, tiny reinforcement, F-VF, with

BB, (CartiRCHID e gpsmes foniss 8 aes et Ty L BT R ) AL P 8,000.00
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283 285
284
283 % $2.00 Trans-Miss. (293). Centered bit to T., VF, with P.F.
Certificale &« naue s poan ¥ aatn s 7 fond % 555 4 2 S § Daubd 5 Wana § ¥ HAeg § BAGH 5 3 2,850.00
284 % $2.00 Trans-Miss. (293). Fresh, Wide Margins, disturbed o.g.,
tiny corner margin crease, VF Appearance ....................... 2,850.00
285 kHEH $2.00 Trans-Miss. (293). Mint Block with T. Impt., Wonderfully
Fresh & Bright, Fine, with P.E. CEtificate: ... . vowe s v vcun s cusvnse s 13,000.00

PAN-AMERICAN — OVERRUN COUNTRIES ISSUES

286 K 1c Pan-Am., Center Inverted (294a). Fresh, lightly hinged, Fine
Example of This Popular 20th. Century Rarity, with P.F. Certifi-
cate, normal Ic stamp included ............ ...l 10,000.00

Extension Lots must be paid for on receipt. In the event of an
unsatisfactory certificate, payment will be refunded with interest at
Treasury Bill rate.

R




287 P 1¢-$5.00 1902 Issue, Small Die Proofs (300P2-313P2). Complete
Set on Small Gray Cards from a Roosevelt Album, VF, Very
Scarce, Only 85 Sets Prepared ........................ (Photo Ex) 4,275.00

288 % 5¢ Blue, Private Vending Machine Coil Made From Sheet
Stamps (304 var). Vertical Strip of 11, T. Stamp Paste-up,
Paste-up of selvedge at B., some perfs. at L. trimmed, Very Rare,
Possibly Unique, with pencil notes regarding purchase of this strip
in 1911, “‘decline opinion™ P.F. Certificate & photocopy of page
95 from the Howard book concerning this variety ..(Photo) E. 2,000-3,000

289 % 50c Orange (310). Large Margins, Exceptionally Well-centered, Ex-
TEEMEIY FING & & & s & s 5 ooms & vwsn 8 g § powss § uvw § § 569 & 8 6w § 3 (Photo) 450.00

290 %  $1.00 Black (311). Hor.,, VF ... (Photo) 800.00

291 293 294

291 *HE $2.00 Dark Blue (312). Block, Nicely Centered, VF, with P.F.
Cerifieale mm s 1 s 2 wims 1 55000 § 00 £ 5 508 § Las & e § 1 heisa § bse 4,400.00

292 % $5.00 Dark Green (313). Minute tear in L. margin, o/w VF ..(Photo) 2,750.00

293  HEH $5.00 Dark Green (313). Block, Mint (couple ‘‘dull”’ spots on
gum), minor separation, Fine, Rare Block, with Friedl Certificate
...................................................................... 11,500.00

294  *H 5c Blue, Imperf. (315). Block, B. Pair Mint, VF & Choice, with
P JEERATICATE wuom v oo  smsncs 5 ssapws s wtinotes 5 ¢ o <.smomis 5 wosione 518 pisgise 319 s 2,250.00

295 P 1c-10c La. Purchase, Small Die Proofs (323P2-327P2). Com-
plete Set on small Gray Cards from a Roosevelt Album, VF, Rare,

Only Four to Six Sets Printed (from the left-over albums prepared
for distribution in 1902) ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiaan (Photo Ex) 3,750.00

296 * 10c La. Purchase (327). Mint, Beautiful Large Margins, Exceptional
Centering; BXtremely FiNE ... e s soms 5 oanion § e s some » & 8600 5 04 (Photo) 200.00

297 % 6¢-15¢ 1908 Issue (336-340). Couple Mint, Extremely Fine Lot .......
............................................................... (Photo Ex) 270.00



299 300 301

298 % 10c Yellow, Coil (356). Paste-up Single, Large Margins, VF
.............................................................. (Photo) 1,300.00
299 % 3c Deep Violet, Bluish (359). Large Margins, barest trace of
hinging, natural inclusion (does not show on face), VF .......... 1,650.00
300 % 6¢c Red Orange, Bluish (362). Well-centered, reperfed. at T.,
Exitemely Fine: APPEATANCE «  conasvanissanss b e 2o s S8 i si 1,000.00
301 % 10c Yellow, Bluish (364). VF ..., 1,050.00
302 % 13c Blue Green, Bluish (365). Exceptionally Well-centered,
disturbed o.g., reperfed at R., o/w Extremely Fine, Scarce ...... 2,100.00
303 % 2¢ Lincoln (367). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 100, VG-F ..................... 936.00 +
304 % 2¢ Hudson-Fulton (372). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 60, VG-F .............. 1,408.00
305 % 2¢ Carmine, Coil (388). Pair, Fine, Scarce ............. (Photo) 1,600.00
306 % 10c Pan-Pacific (400). Beautiful Margins & Centering, Mint, Extremely
EMEl “SGEM™ : ssrransmisns asmmmesmmes sammen s s ammpu s saams s 458 (Photo) 160.00
307 % 10c Pan-Pacific (400). Mint B. Margin Single, Gorgeous Margins &
Centering, tiny natural inclusion, Extremely Fine, Exceptionally Choice
..................................................................... (Photo) 160.00
308 % 10c Orange, Pan-Pacific (400A). Beautiful Margins & Centering, Mint,
Extremely FIne & ChOICE: aps b £ qums pamsis s by st 5 5200 554 (Photo) 250.00
309 % Sc Pan-Pacific (403). Large Margins, VF ....................... (Photo) 190.00
310 10c Pan-Pacific, Perf. 10 (404). Large Margins, single partly nibbed
perl:. at Locs O/ VI s cveins o simiasip sissenss 5 siossiun 8 siomss & ssiliys & /5isises o, 00 (Photo) 1,400.00
311 % 30c Orange Red (420). Fresh, Well-centered, Extremely Fine .(Photo) 120.00
312 % 50c Violet (421). Fresh, lightly hinged, Fine+ ................. (Photo) 500.00
313 %  50c Violet (422). Fresh, Three Wide Margins, barest trace of hinging,
FIAB T o paumm £ oouen poang 1 6omas mal PTG TOMGA | fuven & ks y e s w4 (Photo) 250.00
314 % $1.00 Violet Brown (423). Immense ‘‘Jumbo™ Margins, Beautifully
Centered, Fresh, deceptively reperfed at L., Fantastic Appearance
..................................................................... (Photo)  575.00
315 % 20c Ultramarine (438). Mint, reperfed at R., Fine+ .......... (Photo) 225.00
316 %  30c Orange Red (439). Fresh, gum disturbance from hinge removal, tiny
corier perf. crease, o/w Extremely FINe ... . oo« voves « somine 5w (Photo) 275.00
317 % 50c Violet (440). Fresh, tiny natural inclusion, Extremely Fine,
with PJE. CERifCAte « ame s maans 3 somas mosms 1 fanns 8 sems 5 sl (Photo) 800.00
318 % 50c Violet (440). Mint, Beautifully Centered, reperfed at B. & L., o/w
VB onir onmoipp s w3 amms s s 508 & S & HEEEH 4S5 Sy (Photo) 800.00
319 % 3c Violet, Coil (445). Fresh, shiny o.g. from mount, tiny ‘‘dry print”
SPEBKS, VoI (ng sieron s stmm 92 Aoes BEmm Tt SEa SIS oot 3 sasiond (Photo) 225.00
320 % 2¢ Carmine, Imperf. Coil (459). Mint Line Pair (not creased

along Line as nearly always), Extremely Fine, Scarce ...(Photo) 2,100.00

N,
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346 %

347

348
349
350
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20c Light Ultramarine (476). Beautiful Margins & Centering, Fresh,

MINAE B.F.,; EXEMELY FiNE . suews s s sumou : s s samns = somms o (Photo) 250.00
50c Light Violet (477). Fresh, h.r., small natural wrinkle, Fine+,
SCHECE| coixs = rumars den s s T aasiss ¥ S & NEWSS anin ¢ SUHRE & HRee S (Photo) 1,400.00
$2.00 Dark Blue (479). Mint, VF .......................coc... (Photo) 500.00
$5.00 Light Green (480). Fresh, h.r., couple slightly nibbed perfs. at
L., o/w Extremely Fine .............cccooiiiiiiiiii ... (Photo) 400.00
Sc Rose, Error (505). Mint Block of Nine, Middle Stamp The Error,
VI 2 st ey 2 S0me? S0l B B D LA 5083 Srvinis siaiais) vigeiore 2 smrgsiie 012 (Photo) 750.00

5c Rose, Error (505). Block of Nine, Middle Stamp The Error, some
black fiber adherences on a few 2c stamps (two with disturbed gum),
EHOE NN, BVE oo s sumon s onmms s g s sosse s (Photo) 750.00
5S¢ Rose, Error (505). Single Error in Cpl. Sheet of 100, Mint, F-VF 820.00 +
Sc Rose, Error (505). Double Error in Cpl. Sheet of 100, Mint, Fine
............................................................................ 1,370.00 +
8c-$1.00 1917 Issue (508, 509, 511-518). Nearly All Mint, Most Large
to Huge Margins, 9c Unbelievably Large (tiny faults), o/w VF-Extremely

EUTIE ) oxovoters. 5500009 Ao O et SYRGomct 2 SySeawe. & cxciows 2 Mecyomm o e v/ o (Photo Ex) 393.50
$1.00 Deep Brown, Error of Color (518b). Mint, tiny natural inclusion,
R. petfs. close, Fine, Scatce; with P.F. Certificate ... ovapmios (Photo) 700.00
2¢ Carmine (519). Fresh, VF ...t (Photo) 250.00
$2.00 Orange Red & Black (523). Fresh, Three Wide ‘‘Jumbo™
Margins, barest trace of hinging, VF & Choice ................. (Photo) 1,100.00

$5.00 Deep Green & Black (524). Fresh, barest trace of hinging, VF
..................................................................... (Photo) 450.00

3¢ Victory (537). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 100, mixed centering, Nearly All

BV ittt et e e e e e e s e 1,268.00
$2.00 Carmine & Black (547). Mint, VF & Choice ........... (Photo) 400.00
$5.00 Carmine & Blue (573). Block, B. Pair Mint, Extremely Fine,

Wwith, BB Certificates vevs senss nnivs s samuss may sims i Sis 400556 5 (Photo) 1,600.00

2¢ Sesquicentennial, White Plains (627, 629). Cpl. Sheets of 50 & 100
respectively, All Mint but one No. 627 with h.r., latter couple selvedge
creases affecting T. Pl. No. Block, o/w F-VF .......................... 594.00
2¢ 1926-32 Commems (627, 645, 683, 716, 717). Cpl. Mint Sheets of
50 or 100 as appropriate, No. 645 Handstamped ‘‘Washington D.C.,
First Day of Issue” & signed by P.M.G. & other P.O. officials inside
selvedge (affects Side Pl. No. Block), No. 683 some natural paper

wrinkles (not affecting Pl. No. Block), F-VF Lot ....................... 743.18
Sc Ericsson (628). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 50, F-VF, Most VF ........... 600.00
2c White Plains Souv. Sheet (630). Stamps Mint, VF ................. 500.00
2¢ Carmine, Ty. IT (634A). Mint, VF ......................... (Photo) 350.00
2¢, 5c¢ Aeronautics (649, 650). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, F-VF Set ... 595.00
2¢, Sc Aeronautics (649, 650). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, T. Pl. No.

Blocks natural narrow selvedge clear of Pl. Nos., F-VF Set ........... 595.00

Sc Aeronautics (650). Mint T. Pl. No. Block of Six, Imperf. Betw.
Stamps & Selvedge (reduced into pl. no.), Rare Variety, also incl.

Normal Set (2¢ & 5c¢) in Mint T. Pl. No. Blocks of Six ............... 197.50 +
lc-10c Kans.-Nebr. Ovpts. (658-679). Mint, Choice Centering
Throughout, VF-Extremely Fine, Choice Lot................. (Photo Ex) 531.50

11c-50c 1931 Issue (692-701). Two Sets of Singles plus 20c, 30c & 50c¢
PL. No. Blocks, All Mint except 50c Pl. Block (one stamp h.r.), VF Lot

............................................................................. 720.00
Y2¢-Tc¢ Bicentennials (704-710, 712). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 100, F-VF

TS0 (o et 6 o o btk o s e e et A SR e R Rt 492.96
3¢, 5S¢ Olympics (718, 719). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 100, VF Set ....... 617.00
1c-10c Parks (740-749). Cpl. Set of Mint Sheets of 50, F-VF ...... E. 150-200
1c-10¢ Parks (740-749). Cpl. Set of Mint Sheets of 50, F-VF ...... E. 150-200

- g



351 % lc-5¢ Army-Navy (785-794). Two Sets of Complete Mint Sheets of 50,

L L T ey E. 100-150
352 % lc-10c Famous Americans (859-893). Cpl. Set of Mint Sheets of 70,

F-VF E. 1,000-1,200
353 % lc-10c Famous Americans (859-893). Cpl. Set of Mint Sheets of 70,

BNV s 5 w0 5 5 50008 £ 0005 3 8 A5 % 55006 5 5000 7 Srvihg o St » » s & momnlads 5 oni E. 1,000-1,200
354 % Sc Overrun Countries (909-921). Two Cpl. Sets of Mint Sheets of 50

plus Two “KORPA” Error Sheets, VF ......c.voviivviiiiiiniiionins E. 100-150

AIRPOST — OFFICES IN CHINA ISSUES

355 *H 6¢ Orange (C1). Mint Center Line Block, light natural gum bends, one
stamp with small natural inclusion, Fine ........................ (Photo) 550.00

356 *H 16¢ Green (C2). Mint Arrow & Pl. No. 8900 Block of Six,
Remarkably Well-centered, B. center stamp trivial short corner

perf.s ofw BExtremely FIne: s s v » vsse s o vo ¢ vwi s s gumnn s (Photo) 2,250.00

357 % 24c¢ Carmine Rose & Blue (C3). Extra Large Margins, Well-centered,

ExCretiely BT | o« 2 comni 5 i 8 5 5oad § 5698 § 5 ol 7 06005 5 Hew 8 § gemn 5 (Photo) 160.00
358 %t 24c Carmine Rose & Blue (C3). Center Line Block, Fresh, h.r., R.

Pair with tiny natural inclusions, F-VF .......................... (Photo) 750.00
359 % 24c¢ Carmine (C6). Mint Block, VF, L. Pair Choice .......... (Photo) 800.00
360 * 10¢, 15¢ Maps (C7, C8). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, perfs. close to touch

on few 15, ToNB wis s aoms 5 oo b wssi 3« 9565 5 50005 4 5 HEI0H § 9 o § 090 ¥ 5 HOWE § § 620.00
361 * 10c¢ Lindbergh (C10). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 50, small separations, faults

it T, Pl 165 SEIVBADE,; FEVIE s « smans 5 o womnss « srocn 5.6 v 5 ¢ apsenss 0.5 srissts » o 894.00

362 % 5c¢-25¢ 1928-35 Air Post (C11, C17, C20). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, No.

C11 lightly folded along middle horiz. row of perfs., No. C20 natural

gum bends, F-VE ..o 644.00
363 % Sc-25¢ 1928-35 Air Post (C11, C19, C20). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, No.

C11 lightly folded along middle horiz. row of perfs., No. C20 natural

BT ST Oy BB e = e v ot e ) e e i 5 gt € g 05 e Bl e 638.00
364 % Sc¢ Violet (C12). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 50, VG-F ........................ 1,020.00
365 % 65¢-$2.60 Graf Zeppelins (C13-C15). Cpl. Set, Well-centered,
barest fra¢e OF HNGING: VI wou s ¢ cvmn ¢ svwn s s aven ¢ smnass & s 5 (Photo) 3,050.00
366 *  65c¢-$2.60 Graf Zeppelins (C13-C15). Cpl. Set, couple tiny
natural inclusion specks, VF ... (Photo) 3,050.00

367 K 65¢-$2.60 Graf Zeppelins (C13-C15). Mint Blocks, Well-
centered, one $2.60 with faint spot of violet ink on gum, o/w VF
.............................................................. (Photo) 12,450.00
368 = $1.30 Graf Zeppelin (C14). On 5c Blue Air Post Entire tied by
Washington D.C. Apr. 19 1930 Grid Duplex First Day pmks.,

ViR, BIEHE IBIGEH, wcde ¢ w15 s 5 sossoss s & siames 5 sssson s & w5 s (Photo) 1,400.00
369 * Sc Violet (C16). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 50, F-VF ........................ 595.00
370 %H 50c Chicago Zeppelin (C18). Mint Block, F-VF .............. (Photo) 500.00

371 % 25¢ Trans-Pacific (C20). Four Sheets of 50, Diff. Pl. Nos., All Mint
but one stamp with adherences on back, couple sheets small separations

not affecting: Pl. No., Blocksy BV ¢ vuwe o s wows 5 s 5 £ sown 8 5 dues 1 goin § 45 344.00
372 % 6¢-30c 1941 Air Post (C25-C30). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, VF ....... 619.75
373 % 6¢-50c 1941 Air Post (C25-C31). Cpl. Set of Mint Sheets of 50, VF 1,639.75
374 % 16¢ Air Post Special Deliveries (CE1, CE2). Cpl. Sheets of 50, Two

of Each, One of latter with Red Arrow & Registration Marker, also incl.
No. C23 Sheet of 50, All Mint but one No. CE2 Sheet (few stamps with
Otfset 61 DACK), F-VF LB e o woorses v v sovvmss 5 wsowa v sivssos s wrmensny  gisesss § & s & ¥ sl 8 139.06
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388
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393

394
393

396
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*

10¢ Ultarmarine (E11). Cpl. Mint Sheet of 50, natural gum bends, T.
perfs. touchi to somewhat I, STATCE: s s s v s s sons ¥ 5o5s ¢ s wws # prkia

13c-20c 1925-44 Special Deliveries (E14, E17, E18 two). Cpl. Mint
Sheets of 50, Two Diff. Shades of last, VF ...................cooiit.

$1.00 Offices in China (K15). Fresh, barest trace of hinging, reperfed,

O/W VI o e (Photo)
$2.00 Offices in China (K16). Large Margins, VF, Choice ...(Photo)
$2.00 Offices in China (K16). Fresh, minor h.r., VF ......... (Photo)

DEPARTMENTAL (OFFICIAL) ISSUES

1c-30c Agriculture, Plate Proofs on India (O1P3-O9P3). Blocks, Card
Mounted, Exceptionally Fresh, VF & Choice Set, with P.F. Certificate

o1 BOE BIOEK .« . cosms 2 sossom o 5 sessnen s soseoasss sesron £ 2eifons 5 5 Gelfoss 3 sifodild § Bt (Photo Ex)
2c¢ Agriculture (02). Choice Margins & Centering, Full o.g., light hinge
matk; Extremely Fine; A, “GEM” nws s senns s swmn s ¢ o 5 powss o g (Photo)

1c-24¢ Officials (Betw. 02-0120). 30 Unused Stamps, 26 Diff., All
0.g. except eight, Select Centering Throughout, few negligible flaws or
reperfs., Virtually All VF-Extremely Fine, Beautiful Choice Lot .......
................................................................ (Photo Ex)

2¢-90c¢ Officials (Betw. 03-0113). 34 Used Singles, 26 Diff., All Hard
Paper except No. O113, Select Centering Throughout, Several With
Large to Huge Margins, minimal flaws, Beautiful Lot ...... (Photo Ex)

12¢ Agriculture (06). Exceptionally Fresh, Beautifully Centered, Full
0.g., lightly hinged, light natural gum bend, Extremely Fine & Choice,

with P.F. Certificate for Block ..................cooiiiiiiiia.. (Photo)
12¢ Agriculture (06). Fresh, o.g., hor., VF ... (Photo)
15¢ Agriculture (O7). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., Wide T. & B.
MALEIAS: VB « cmen o somon v wasaon v aom 5 8 s o sms 3 € 5oy & v amgws e 8 i (Photo)
24c Agriculture (O8). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., Beautifully Centered,
Extremely Eine, ‘with P.E. ‘Cettificate: .. . .o s s coni s 5 5ot v noena 1 84 (Photo)
24c Agriculture (08). Fresh, o.g., hor., VF ..., (Photo)
30c Agriculture (09). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., VF .......... (Photo)
30c Agriculture (09). Block, Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., one with h.r.,
R L L e (Photo)

1c, 2¢ Executive (010, O11). Former Purple Quartered Cork cancel,
Fine,: latter Tnusedl NE: 1 e 5.5 civs oms 15 oas 8 5ees § & s §  Swee & ¢ e © i

1c-24c Officials (Betw. 010-091). 12 Diff., Fresh, Nearly Full to Full
0.g., Rich Colors, No. OI0 trivial margin crease, couple reperfed,

VE-Extremely Fine ApPPEarance ..... . .ies. aeei s givs s oo s is (Photo Ex)
2¢ Executive (O11). Fresh, o.g., h.r., Three Wide Margins, VF, with
BB, YOCTHITIEHTE oo ox wens = swsirs 4 5 asmss - iainms 5 s 3 ot v saos 3 8 sssmn 15 o (Photo)
6c Executive (O13). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., VF ............ (Photo)

90c Interior (024). Huge ‘‘Jumbo” Margins, Nearly Full o.g.,
Extremely Fine. The paper of this stamp shows a clearly defined mesh
characteristic of the soft paper issue. Also the color & gum are more
similar to that found on soft papers. An intriguing stamp which realized
$450 in 1972 when sold as a soft paper. With P.F. Certificate as No. 024
(formerly NO. OLO0S) s s nmwns e smuns sosms 3 suwn v o 5 s 5 5 Soms 41 4 (Photo)

1c Justice (025). Block, Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., h.r., F-VF .(Photo)

.

970.00

739.90

600.00
425.00
425.00

450.00

40.00

894.50

400.25

130.00

130.00

100.00

115.00
115.00
150.00

675.00

245.00

549.00

150.00
275.00

90.00
170.00



397 % 15¢ Justice (0O31). Fresh, o.g., h.r., Exceptional Margins & Centering,

BXFEHELY B! ..o vy oo os suetn oot 25808 gams s 8849 La0esE 4omm (Photo) 100.00
398 % 24c Justice (032). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., VF .............. (Photo) 275.00
399 % 90c Justice (0O34). Fresh, Large Part o.g., VF ................. (Photo) 375.00
400 1c Navy (035). Partial Circular ‘‘Steamship” cancel, Fine, Scarce

CANCE svousisrn vt sva s Wosis o S e s s AT 3 A By SRR S R (Photo) 110.00
401 % 2¢-12¢ Navy (036, 038, 040, 041). Fresh, o.g., VF ..... (Photo Ex) 115.00
402 * 15¢ Navy (042). Fresh, o.g., h.r., Exceptional Margins & Centering,

Extremely Fine & Choice, with P.F. Certificate ................ (Photo) 70.00
403 % 30c Navy (0O44). Fresh, o.g., Beautifully Centered, Large to Huge

Margins, Minor Double Transfer in Value Tablet, Extremely Fine, A

BTN .12 aetnse mmcsaimessnansssctiont Srei oot s VST AT IS T S e (Photo) 60.00
404 %  30c Navy (O44). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., Gorgeous Margins &

Centering, Extremely Fine & Choice ............cc.oovvviiitn. (Photo) 60.00
405 * 1c-90c Post Office (047-056). Cpl. Set, Fresh, o.g., couple gum bends,

12¢ single Mbbed PErL., O/ VI .. i ccmmssaes opsmmse s smmams (Photo Ex) 206.25
406 *H 90c Post Office (056). Block, Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., one with h.r.,

Exceptionally Well-centered, B. pair faint crease in B. margin, o/w

BXAEEHELY PR | cnure s i wiou oS g i 0mpin s 6 e 6 i S50 B FEE bgd (Photo) 200.00
407 % 7c-12¢ State (061-063). Last two o.g. (12¢ h.r.), 10c Extra Large

Margins, 7¢ short corner perf., o/w VF Lot ................. (Photo Ex) 180.00
408 * 24c State (065). Fresh, Nearly Full o.g., Extremely Fine ..... (Photo) 165.00
409 % 24c State (065). Fresh, Nearly Full o.g., VF .................. (Photo) 165.00
410 * 30c State (066). Fresh, small part o.g., Exceptionally Well-centered,

EXtRiiely NG o v woms = mamainn segt praet o nossn o5 § Tt § ARG & § (Photo) 150.00
411 % 90c State (067). Exceptionally Fresh, o.g., Fine ............... (Photo) 300.00
412 $2.00 State (068). N.Y. 1882 Double Oval pmk., Well-centered,

reperfed. at L., ofw Bxtremely FIne cos s s sovms simen 5 sswnss s (Photo) 250.00

413 % $5.00 State (069). Fresh, o.g., Deep Rich Colors, reperfed at R.,
o/w Fine, Scarce, with P.F. Certificate which does not mention
TEPEHiing,, ERIDTtNAR ooy sy aiam e vgee s gor s aamE vl Aen s (Photo) 4,250.00

414 P $10.00 State, Plate Proof on India (O70P3). B. Impt. Strip of Three,

Fresh, one with natural inclusion, VF ........................... (Photo) 300.00+
415 %H 2c War, ‘“‘Specimen” Ovpt. (084S). B.R. Imperf. Half Arrow Impt.

& Pl. No. 35 Block of 16 (8x2), Fresh, without gum as issued, tiny

trivial toning speck in selvedge well clear of Impt., F-VF, Scarce

Multiple ((cat; as SINEIESY cusupunsnsinsatussmssisisesinssameess o (Photo) 240.00+
416 *H 7c, 30c War (087, 092). Blocks, Fresh, o.g., h.r., former F-VF, latter

W o sronormmsssssstsasy e e v e S T Y T B B B S B (Photo Ex) 272.50
417 *H 10c War (O88). B. Margin Block of Eight with Part Impt. & Pl. No.

79; Several StAMPS M, F-VE . ocimomin s s aome s gossmemme oo e e 150.00 +
418 % 15¢, 24¢ War (090, 091). Impt. & Pl. No. Strips of Six & Five

respectively, Fresh, o.g., one 15¢ with printing ink smear, F-VF ...... 165.00 +
419 % 3¢ Agriculture, Soft Paper (095). Fresh, o.g., lightly hinged, Well-

centered, BREBMElY NG . cousssmms oo gnon s t oo beus b (Photo) 175.00
420 % 1c Interior, Soft Paper (096). Fresh, o.g., Well-centered, Extremely

TEITICE .o cav v onens o o st A RS e 2 s o e AR 55 s 5 (Photo) 125.00
421 % 3c-10c Soft Paper Officials (099 two, 0100, 0106, 0107, O118). All

0.8 ‘except Nov Q10T VE Lot i vommi sovisios ssmwns o smmin s s & amm s ssms 201.00
422 % 6¢ Treasury, Soft Paper (0110). Mint, Huge ‘‘Jumbo” Margins

(Shows Trace of Pl. No. at T.), Extremely Fine ................ (Photo) 45.00
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423

424

425

426

427

429

430

431

432 =

433

434

435

436

*H 10c Treasury, Soft Paper (O111). Block, Fresh, o.g., h.r., F-VF
.................................................................... (Photo) 250.00

* Officials, Seven Diff., All with Large to Huge Margins, incl. Nos. O2,
018, 020, 035, 062, O110 & 0120, Fresh, o.g., few reperfs. or tiny
flaws, Fabulous ADDEATANCE ...oue s ioumer s smerssssbeiniontsds i deiiois e asioss o (Photo Ex) 247.00

Officials, Fancy Cancels, Eight Soft Paper Stamps, cancels incl.
Kicking Mule cancel on No. O116, ‘““U.S.” Monogram cancel, light
Fort Snelling pmk. on No. O115, ““E” in Oval Wreath cancel, Blue
““Wheel of Fortune’ cancel on No. O108 & Three Star Cancels (Two in
Purple), F-VF Strikes ..ot (Photo Ex) E. 100-150

*H Officials, Multiples, Ten Items, Nine Blocks of Various Sizes, All Soft
Papers except No. O16 Impt. Strip of Three & No. 047 Block of Ten,
Other Blocks incl. No. O114 Rejoined P1. No. Block of 12 & No. O118
Block, all o.g., some h.r., a few with small faults, o/w F-VF ......... 312.00

P Officials, Proofs, Eight Items: Nos. O10P4-O14P4, Blocks of Nos.
049P3, O75P3 & O85P3, also incl. se-tenant Block of State Dollar
Value Facsimiles, couple with minor faults, o/w F-VF ................. 333.50

= 3¢ Vermilion on Amber Entire (UO35). Size 7, Knife 26, Wmk. 2,
Uiused, minote edge tealf at T.R.; OIW VI ...oovammusmmwimmsiomss onssmsm 175.00

24c Vermilion on White, Cut Square (UO42). Fresh, 36x38mm,
Unused; Extremely Fine «: cumsons sasos simmys s sens s sewns sommimn (Photo) 275.00

= 6¢ Red on White, Amber, Cream Entires (UO56-UOS58). Unused, VF 280.00

= 6¢ Red on White, Amber, Cream Entires (UO56 four, UO57, UOSS).
Unused, first Diff. Sizes or Wmks., No. UOS57 small corner crease at
BiR, O/ W MOSELY "VIF ILOE <iucaieismmum s s srasiono g spvesimssisaonmsis 460.00

Official Entires & Cut Squares, 1873-75, Collection of 38 Entires
(Seven Used) & 12 Cut Squares (11 Unused), also incl. Four Official
Impt. Free Frank Covers (one 1835 usage-Sec. of State) & Nos. O17 &
049 on: Sepatite: (COVETSy FoVE' s wusmss s s s iasmesn somssss s 883.00 +

NEWSPAPER ISSUE — U.S. COLLECTION BALANCE

* $100.00 Purple, 1895 Newspaper (PR113). Beautiful Huge Jumbo
Margins; an Extremely Fine ““Gem’™ s sewsss sawsn vamman somns va (Photo) 700.00

* 10c-20c Special Handling (QE1-QE3). Cpl. Mint Sheets of 50, light
natural offset on back of few sheets, F-VF .............................. 791.00

* Penny Express Co., 5c Blue, Red (114L2, 114L3). Cpl. Sheets of 32,
without gum as issued, VF “‘Set”, with P.F. Certificate ............... 336.00

* Penny Express Co., 5c Blue, Red (114L2, 114L.3). Cpl. Sheets of 32,
without gum as issued, VF “‘Set” ... 336.00

— 49



437

Balance of Collection, 1851-1952, Approx. 900 on Album Pages,
Virtually All Used to 1882, Unused Thereafter, incl. Postage,
Commems, Air Post Blocks, some Canal Zone & a fairly good
showing of Philippines (1911-45), Considerable Number of Better
Items, Centering Far Above Average Throughout, occasional

faults, Overall VF or VF Appearance, Exceptional Lot .... E. 2,500-3,500

o8

-(.}ANAL.Z,ONE POSTA! GAfIALZONE POSTA

U.S. POSSESSIONS
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438

439

*H

CANAL ZONE, 1962, 4c¢ Thatcher Ferry Bridge, Silver
(Bridge) Omitted (157a). Mint R. Margin Single, Extremely
Fine, Very Rare, Only 50 Known, with P.F. Certificate .........

——, 1962, 4c Thatcher Ferry Bridge, Silver (Bridge)
Omitted (157a). Mint B.L. Corner Margin Block, Extremely
Fine, Unique Position Piece & a Great 20th Century Rarity, Only
50 Known, with photocopies of P.F. & Friedl Certificates (Normal
Single, Block, & First Day Cover Accompany) ..................

9,000.00

36,000.00

440 %

HAWALI, 1868, 5c¢ Blue, Re-Issue (10). Cpl. Sheet of 20, Mint, couple
light creases & some toning (much less than usually encountered), tiny
eroded hole in margin clear of design, o/w VF ................. (Photo) 615.00 +

— 50 —




441 =  ———, 1865, 5c Blue on Blue (21). Huge Margins, used with
U.S. 5¢ Brown (76), some perfs. trimmed at B., tied together by
Target, San Francisco pmk. on cover to Boston, Red Honolulu
““U.S. Postage Paid,” Rare & Attractive Combination Cover
ex-Knapp; Witht P.F. Cettificate; ....u cams s somes sonioss semmsa mmsa i s 5,000.00

442 443 444
442 % PHILIPPINES, 1901, $2.00 Dark Blue, Ovpt. (224). Fresh, Fine +,
Searce C1IB00: TSBUCHY v 2 s o oirm s s e et e s dnare s S AT T A 700.00
443 K  ———, 1901, $5.00 Dark Green Ovpt. (225). Nicely Cen-
tered, VF, with P.F. Certificate (782 Issued) ..................... 1,650.00
444 % ———, 1903, $2.00 Dark Blue (238). Fresh & Fine, Rare
(695 Issued), with P.F. 'CEMifiCate .. cawesvind samsps smns op varpsgos 2,000.00
445 % ——, 1903, $5.00 Dark Green, Ovpt. (239). Beautifully
Centered, Extremely Fine, Rare (746 Issued), with P.F. Certificate
...................................................................... 2,400.00

[



BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

q;kg, vl

F*‘ x‘\m"rnrr—"*~;—Jrz\\m|n|"ﬁgﬂw7'r'jx
[wx

Ry
¥
it

TOP HALF OF PLATE RECONSTRUCTION

GREAT BRITAIN, 1840, 1p Black (1). Cpl. Plate Reconstruc-
tion of All 240 Positions, Comprised of Used Single Stamps, all
Have Four Margins, Most Larger than Usually Encountered. 216
with Red Maltese Cross cancels, only a few faulty, o/w F-VF
Connoisseur’s Lot, Rarely Offered in this Superior Quality, High
cat. value (Photo) E. 15,000-20,000




447 448 449
447 CANADA, 1851, 6p Grayish Purple (2). Large to Huge Margins
Showing Bit of Next Stamp at T., Light Target cancel, Extremely
Fine & Choice, with P.F. Certificate ............................. 1,000.00
448 H , 1897, $4.00 Jubilee (64). Block, Magenta Town
pmks., VF & Attractive, Scarce ............coooviiiiiiiniinin... 4,000.00 +
449 %  GIBRALTAR, 1904, £1 Violet & Black on Red (64). Fresh, Excep-

tionally Well-centered, Extremely Fine & Choice ....................... 825.00

451 452

450 %
451 %
452 %

—, 1925, £5 Dull Violet & Black (93). Mint n.h.,
Exceptionally Fresh, VF, Scarce, signed Bloch, Diena .......... 3,500.00
NEWFOUNDLAND, 1930, 50c ‘‘Columbia” (C5). Well-
centered, Exceptionally Fresh, Extremely Fine & Choice, Rare,

Only 300 stamps issued, with P.F. Certificate .................... 8,000.00
TRANSVAAL, 1903, £5 Violet & Orange (267). Well-centered,
h.i., VE, Rare, With P.F. CertifiCate . . waew « s o smwn « 5 nsn 1 v swoses 2,750.00

END OF SALE — THANK YOU
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List of Prices Realized
@%{ %(iwe/ | 719th SALE

(AUCTION GALLERIES,INC.) DECEMBER 19, 1989

160 EAST 56 STREET, NEW YORK CITY, N.Y., 10022 (212) 753-8421

CHOICE UNITED STATES STAMPS
AND SELECT BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

INDIVIDUAL REALIZATIONS ARE HAMMER PRICES. GROSS REALIZATION
INCLUDES 10% BUYERS PREMIUM.

1 260 60 6500 120 1550 180 1300 240 950 300 600 [ 360 130
2 30 61 180 121 1100 | 181 42% | 241 350 301 700 | 361 180
3 55 62 1450 122 1150 182 1300 242 130 302 1100 | 362 170
4 12 63 850 123 2100 183 1550 243 170 303 210 363 160
5 130 64 400 124 ‘150 184 140 244 130 304 160 364 180
6 57%| 65 1400 125 525 185 - 135 245 260 305 850 365 1250
7 1750 66 1800 126 4250 186 190 246 625 306 240 366 1100
8 45 67 1050 127 4000 187 75 247 250 307 95 367 5250
9 115 68 850 128 3250 188 170 248 3250 308 425 368 350
10 375 69 425 129 1150 189 220 249 75 309 105 369 135
11 125 70 2900 130 575 190 105 250 260 310 425 370 190
12 95 71 65 131 210 191 110 251 130 311 70 371 125
13 50 72 2100 132 3000 192 625 252 190 312 180 372 190
14 60 73 950 133 750 193 240 253 250 313 90 373 550
15 100 74 1300 134 575 194 290 254 95 314 425 374 57%

16 3250 75 525 135 130 195 450 255 400 315 65 375 160
17 2300 76 725 136 150 | 196 600 256 575 316 135 376 210
18 105 77 600 137 1000 197 1200 257 170 317 550 377 220 P
19 135 78 2700 138 190 198 900 258 550 | 318 Ww/D 378 220
20 105 79 230 139 800 199 210 259 1050 319 135 379 200
21 260 80 700 140 350 200 1300 260 1300 320 2000 380 200

22 95 81 115 141 1250 201 90 261 3250 321 190 381 190
23 70 82 650 142 2300 202 500 262 1700 2 250 382 900
24 800 83 170 143 250 203 325 263 280 323 220 383 600
25 70 84 1550 144 400 204 400 264 2600 324 100 384 350
26 57% 85 800 145 1750 205 47% 265 1050 325 475 385 220
27 260 86 240 146 2200 206 150 266 270 326 325 386 115
28 75 87 700 147 1050 207 575 267 200 327 500 387 375

29 220 88 725 148 2300 208 350 268 1100 328 800 388 140
30 40 89 5250 149 5750 209 450 269 900 | 329 350 389 210
31 57%| 90 1150 150 525 210 525 270 500 | 330 450 390 575
32 40 91 200 151 240 211 675 271 725 | 331 220 391 300
33 350 92 90 152 240 212 475 272 800 332 475 392 675
34 1100 93 400 153 475 213 650 273 2000 | 333 130 393 290
35 325 94 350 154 1550 214 325 274 100 | 334 400 394 400
36 1550 95 475 155 1350 215 135 275 125 335 160 395 240
36A 50 96 350 156 625 216 140 276 110 | 336 550 396 220
37 3000 97 210 157 1450 217 240 277 95 | 337 170 397 280
38 = 2600 | 98 150 158 1250 218 425 278 400 338 180 398 325
39 325 99 600 159 4250 219 425 279 325 339 220 399 425
40 160 | 100 550 160 10,000 220 350 280 725 | 340 240 400 120
41 575 | 101 700 161 1400 221 400 281 2900 | 341 300 401 230
42 350 | 102 2200 162 1700 222 800 282 6750 | 342 105 402 240
43 4500 | 103 1000 163 4750 223 150 283 1050 | 343 100 403 190
44 11,500 | 104 2000 164 260 224 400 284 550 | 344 160 404 250
45 1150 | 105 3750 165 210 225 1350 285 6000 | 345 600 405 160
46 1100 | 106 2200 166 475 226 6750 286 7500 | 346 250 406 130
47 950 | 107 6750 167 3750 227 4500 287 2100 | 347 130 407 130
48 525 | 108 2400 168 1650 228 200 288 3250 | 348 260 408 220

49 1300 109 2800 169 475 229 75 289 450 349 170 409 150
50 900 110 575 170 325 230 250 290 250 350 190 410 80
51 9000 | L1l 300 171 1550 231 190 291 1600 351 90 411 260

52 11,500 112 200 172 800 232 500 292 525 352 950 412 170
53 1100 113 1900 173 650 233 130 293 3500 353 950 413 1850
54 2200 114 1750 174 2000 234 75 294 1150 354 170 414 270
55 300 115 3500 175 4250 235 85 295 4000 355 115 415 900
56 375 116 200 176 1300 236 160 296 400 356 900 416 200

9500 117 475 177 1000 237 210 297 210 357 60 417 110

g 4000 118 725 178 700 238 85 298 625 358 170 418 160
g 1050 119 8500 179 190 239 290 299 1350 359 450 419 575

Sale 719, Page 1



420 400

421 160
422 125
423 105
424 170
425 160
426 125
427 95
428 375
429 115
430 160
431 170
432 550
433 575
434 150
435 110
436 135
437 4000
438 6000
439 23,000
440 325
441 3500
442 130
443 700
4h4 450
445 1000
446 12,500
447 750
448 1650
449 210
450 1350
451 4000
452 1000
END OF SALE
* THANK YOU
GROSS
REALIZATION:

$525,254.95




